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1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29

30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Generally headed in the right direction 28% 31% 26% 25% 39% 28% 36% 271%  25% 26% @ 28% 26% 35%
Off on the wrong track 62% 60% 64% 66% 45% 61% 4% 63% 69% 68% 62% 67% 58%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 9% 16% 11% 19% 10% 6% 6% 10% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719) (905)  (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Generally headed in the right direction 28% 30% 30% 56% 5% 50%  34% 7% 58% 1% 9% 53% 14% 9%
Off on the wrong track 62% 63% 63% 32% 94% 36% 56% 90% 31% 70% 8% 34% 68% 88%
Not sure 10% % % 12% 1% 14%  10% 3% 11% 13% 4% 13% 18% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586)  (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263)  (589)
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2. Attention to 2024 Election
How much attention have you been paying to the 2024 election campaign for president?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Alot 52% 60% 44% 56% 51% 40% 38%  45% 56%  68%  45% 55% 67%

Some 28% 24% 31% 25% 25% 39% 35% 26% 29%  20%  30% 29% 20%
Only a little 14% 10% 18% 13% 19% 11% 19% 20% 10% 9% 16% 12% 9%
None at all 6% 5% % 6% 5% 10% 8% 9% 5% 2% 8% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (719) (904)  (1,101) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (400) (601) (497) (360)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
A lot 52% 65% 67% 70% 65% 64% 45% 62% 60% 41%  56% 60% 19% 56%
Some 28% 25% 23% 22% 24% 25% 31% 25% 24% 29% 30% 24% 34% 29%
Only a little 14% 9% 8% 7% 9% 11% 17% 10% 12% 19% 12% 12% 23% 13%
None at all 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 7% 3% 4%  12% 2% 4% 23% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (737) (585) (483) (550) (483) (603) (586) (434) (772) (263) (588)
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3. Enthusiasm for Voting for President
How enthusiastic are you about voting for president in the upcoming election in November?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
36% 38% 35% 42% 24% 25% 20% 30% 42% 50%  30% 39% 47%

Extremely enthusiastic

Very enthusiastic 18% 20% 16% 16% 22% 18% 20% 16% 16% 20% 17% 15% 20%
Somewhat enthusiastic 18% 17% 18% 15% 22% 28% 25% 18% 19% 10% 17% 25% 11%
Not too enthusiastic 13% 12% 14% 12% 16% 14% 18% 18% 10% 10% 14% 11% 10%
Not at all enthusiastic 15% 13% 17% 15% 15% 16% 18% 19% 14% 11% 21% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 101%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,623) (718) (905) (1,101)  (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (400) (601) (497) (360)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Extremely enthusiastic 36% 47% 49% 50% 51% 40% 26% 52% 41% 22% 46% 39% 10% 43%
Very enthusiastic 18% 20% 21% 22% 20% 19% 19% 18% 21% 12% 21% 20% 8% 19%
Somewhat enthusiastic 18% 17% 16% 18% 16% 21%  22% 12% 19% 19% 15% 20% 16% 16%
Not too enthusiastic 13% 9% 8% 8% 7% 12%  18% 9% 12% 18% 10% 13% 22% 11%
Not at all enthusiastic 15% 6% 6% 3% 5% 8%  15% 9% 6%  29% 9% 8% 45% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (737) (585)  (483) (550) (483) (603) (587) (433) (772) (263) (588)
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4. Likelihood of Voting in 2024

How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November 20247
Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
| have already voted 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 8% 7%  10% 8% 10% 11% 6% 8%
Definitely will vote 82% 82% 82% 83% 7% 80% 77% 76% 84% 86% 76% 87% 85%
Probably will vote 6% 5% % 6% 8% 8% 11% 9% 4% 2% 9% 4% 4%
Even chance 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Probably won’t vote 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Definitely won’t vote 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%  99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,455) (655) (800) (1,010) (168) (163) (233) (320) (514) (388) (508) (466) (348)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
| have already voted 9% 9% 9% 11% 7% 12% 8% %  12% 8% 6% 11% 7% 6%
Definitely will vote 82% 82% 86% 82% 86% 83% 75% 89% 81% 75% 88% 80% 62% 87%
Probably will vote 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 11% 3% 4%  10% 4% 6% 17% 5%
Even chance 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 8% 1%
Probably won’t vote 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 4% 0%
Definitely won't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 98% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  99% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,455) (1,455) (1,317) (736) (585) (446) (486) (463) (560) (483) (412) (714) (188)  (553)
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5. Method of Voting in 2024 Election
In the November 2024 election, how [did you/do you plan to] cast your vote?
Asked of registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

In person early, before election day 22% 23% 22% 22% 31% 11% 20% 18% 24%  24%  19% 24% 22%
In person on election day 42% 45% 39% 43% 37% 49% 52%  52%  40%  29% @ 42% 44% 42%
By mail or absentee ballot, sending it back by

mail or post office 23% 21% 24% 21% 20% 30% 16% 18% 23% 30% 26% 20% 20%

By mail or absentee ballot, returning it at a vote
center, elections dropbox or other official

voting site 13% 11% 14% 13% 9% 9% 10% 10% 13% 16% 11% 12% 15%
| will not vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,453) (656) (797) (1,010) (166) (164) (233) (318) (514) (388) (508) (465) (347)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
In person early, before election day 22% 22% 23% 22% 23% 20% 21% 25% 21% 2% 22% 22% 22% 22%
In person on election day 42% 42% 42% 33% 50% 32% 43% 49% 34% 41% 51% 34% 42% 50%
By mail or absentee ballot, sending it back by
mail or post office 23% 23% 23% 29% 16% 31%  23% 16% 28% 23% 1% 28% 23% 17%

By mail or absentee ballot, returning it at a vote
center, elections dropbox or other official

voting site 13%  13%  13%  15% = 10% = 17% 12% 10% 16% 11% 10%  16% 9%  10%
| will not vote 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 101%  101%  101% 100%  99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,453) (1,453) (1,316) (735)  (585)  (447) (483) (463) (559) (482) (412) (713) (188)  (552)
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6. Presidential Vote Intent 2024 - Harris v. Trump
In November 2024, who [did you/do you plan to] vote for in the presidential election?

Among registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Kamala Harris 48% 45% 52% 42% 76% 60% 62% 56%  45%  39% 47% 45% 54%
Donald Trump 45% 48% 42% 53% 11% 35% 30% 35% 48% 57%  44% 48% 42%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Cornel West 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Other 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
| [did/would] not vote 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Not sure 4% 2% 6% 3% 8% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%  99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,453) (654) (799) (1,008) (168) (163) (233) (320) (512) (388) (508) (465) (348)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Kamala Harris 48% 48% 49%  100% 0% 91% 55% 10% 95%  44% 7% 94% 37% 6%
Donald Trump 45% 45% 45% 0% 100% 5% 35% 85% 2%  41%  89% 2% 33% 88%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 8% 0%
Cornel West 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 4% 0%
Other 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1%
| [did/would] not vote 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1%
Not sure 4% 4% 3% 0% 0% 1% % 3% 2% % 3% 3% 12% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 99%  100% 100%  101% 101%  99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,453) (1,453) (1,314) (737) (586) (447) (485) (463) (559) (482) (412) (713) (187)  (553)
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7. Mind Made Up about Harris Vote

Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?

Asked of registered voters who intend to vote for Harris

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
| will definitely vote for Kamala Harris 97% 98% 97% 97% 97% 98% 99% 96% 97% 99% 98% 96% 97%
| could change my mind between now and the
election 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (737)  (309) (428) (472) (114) (92) (144) (183) (248) (162) (242) (227) (202)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
| will definitely vote for Kamala Harris 97%  97% 98% 97% * 99% 97% 89%  99%  96% * 99% 90% *
| could change my mind between now and the
election 3% 3% 2% 3% * 1% 3% 11% 1% 4% * 1% 10% *
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%  100% *
Unweighted N (737) (737) (691) (737) (0) (405) (261) (46) (522) (202) (13) (658) (58) (21)

10
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8. Mind Made Up about Trump Vote

Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?

Asked of registered voters who intend to vote for Trump

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
| will definitely vote for Donald Trump 98%  98% 98% 98% * 97% 92% 99% 97%  99%  96% 99% 99%
| could change my mind between now and the
election 2% 2% 2% 2% * 3% 8% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (586) (286) (300) (464) (22) (59) (63) (93) (223) (207) (204) (201) (131)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
| will definitely vote for Donald Trump 98%  98% 98% * 98% * 93%  99% * 95%  99% * 84% 99%
| could change my mind between now and the
election 2% 2% 2% * 2% * 7% 1% * 5% 1% * 16% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100% * 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100% * 100%  100%
Unweighted N (586) (586)  (551) (0) (586) (17) (164) (392) (18) (186) (382) (20) (65) (501)

11
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9. Would Consider Harris
Would you consider voting for Kamala Harris, or have you made up your mind?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
52% 49% 56% 45% 84% 64% 68% 62% 48%  41%  52% 49% 57%

| would consider voting for Kamala Harris

| would not consider voting for Kamala Harris 48% 51% 44% 55% 16% 36% 32% 38% 52% 59%  48% 51% 43%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,452) (655) (797)  (1,007) (167) (164) (230) (321) (513) (388) (507) (466) (347)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
| would consider voting for Kamala Harris 52% 52% 53%  100% 2% 94% 62% 11% 98%  52% 9% 98% 49% 9%
I would not consider voting for Kamala Harris 48% 48% 47% 0% 98% 6% 38% 89% 2%  48% 91% 2% 51% 91%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,452) (1,452) (1,312) (737) (582) (447) (484) (462) (561) (480) (411) (715) (186)  (551)

12
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10. Would Consider Trump
Would you consider voting for Donald Trump, or have you made up your mind?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
50% 53% 46% 57% 17% 43% 38%  41% 54%  58%  50% 53% 44%

| would consider voting for Donald Trump

I would not consider voting for Donald Trump 50% 47% 54% 43% 83% 57% 62%  59%  46%  42%  50% 47% 56%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,450) (653) (797)  (1,007) (165) (164) (2382) (817) (512) (389) (507) (466) (346)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

50% 50% 50% 4% 100% 7%  42%  89% 5% 49%  93% 5% 48% 93%

I would consider voting for Donald Trump

I would not consider voting for Donald Trump 50% 50% 50% 96% 0% 93% 58% 11% 95% 51% 7% 95% 52% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,450) (1,450) (1,311) (731) (586) (442) (485) (464) (558) (479) (413) (711) (185) (554)

13
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11. Prefer Harris or Trump
Between Harris and Trump, who would you prefer to have as president?

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Age Income

Prefer Harris over Trump 48% 45% 50% 42% 71% 53% 56%  50%  46%  40%  45% 42% 54%

Prefer Trump over Harris 46% 49% 43% 54% 15% 38% 33% 40% 50% 58% 47% 51% 41%
Prefer both equally 7% 6% 7% 5% 13% 8% 11%  10% 4% 2% 7% 7% 5%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (717)  (903) (1,099) (202)  (197)  (302) (374) (543) (401) (599)  (497)  (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Prefer Harris over Trump 48% 51% 51%  100% 0% 89% 53% 12% 94%  40% 7% 93% 34% 7%
Prefer Trump over Harris 46% 47% 47% 0% 100% 7% 39% 85% 4%  45%  92% 4% 40% 91%
Prefer both equally 7% 2% 2% 0% 0% 4% 8% 3% 2%  15% 1% 3% 26% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,620) (1,454) (1,314) (737) (586)  (483) (548) (483) (B03) (584) (433) (772) (260)  (588)
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12. Harris Preference

Would you say you are mostly voting FOR Kamala Harris or AGAINST Donald Trump?

Asked of registered voters who say they would vote for Kamala Harris if an election were held today

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
I'm mostly voting FOR Kamala Harris 60%  56% 63% 52%  76% 77% 57% 50% 66%  65%  65% 57% 57%
I'm mostly voting AGAINST Donald Trump 37%  42% 34% 43%  24% 21% 39% 46% 32%  32%  33% 40% 40%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (737) (309)  (428)  (472) (114) (92) (144) (183) (248) (162) (242)  (227) (202)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
I'm mostly voting FOR Kamala Harris 60%  60% 60% 60% * 58% 63% 51% 67% 41% 62% 47% *
I’'m mostly voting AGAINST Donald Trump 3% 37% 37% 37% * 3%  36%  47% 29%  56% 35% 48% *
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 3% * 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% *
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% * 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% *
Unweighted N (737) (737) (691) (737) (0) (405) (261) (46) (522) (202) (13) (658) (58) (21)
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13. Trump Preference
Would you say you are mostly voting FOR Donald Trump or AGAINST Kamala Harris?

Asked of registered voters who say they would vote for Donald Trump if an election were held today

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
I'm mostly voting FOR Donald Trump 3%  72% 74% 2% * 79% 82% 70% 68%  T7%  70% 76% 73%
I'm mostly voting AGAINST Kamala Harris 25%  26% 25% 26% * 18% 17% 23% 31%  22%  29% 22% 26%
Not sure 2% 3% 1% 2% * 3% 1% 8% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% * 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (586) (286)  (300)  (464) (22 (59) (63)  (93) (223) (207) (204)  (201) (131)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
I'm mostly voting FOR Donald Trump 3%  73% 74% * 73% * 63% 77% * 61% 77% * 55% 74%
I'm mostly voting AGAINST Kamala Harris 25%  25% 25% * 25% * 36% 22% * 35%  22% * 36% 24%
Not sure 2% 2% 1% * 2% * 2% 1% * 4% 1% * 9% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100% * 100% * 101% 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 99%
Unweighted N (586) (586)  (551) (0) (586) (17) (164) (392) (18) (186) (382) (20) (65) (501)
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14. Winner - Harris v Trump
Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think will win the presidential election?

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Age Income

38% 38% 38% 32% 57% 46% 43%  38% 38% 35% 3% 36% 40%

Kamala Harris
41% 18% 33% 33% 27% 39% 43% 37% 41% 30%

Donald Trump 36% 39% 33%
Not sure 26% 23% 29% 27% 25% 21% 24% 34% 23%  22%  26% 23% 30%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (719) (903) (1,101) (202) (197) (303) (373) (545) (401) (599) (497) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Kamala Harris 38% 41% 41% 76% 6% 65% 41% 14% 73% 29% 12% 70% 24% 11%
Donald Trump 36% 37% 38% 4% 7% 13% 26%  66% 6% 34% 69% 9% 31% 66%
Not sure 26% 22% 21% 20% 17% 22%  33% 20% 20% 3% 19% 21% 45% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (1,456) (1,317) (736) (586) (483) (550) (483) (602) (586) (434) (771) (262)  (589)

17



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens Y

15. Generic Congressional Vote
If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The Democratic Party candidate 46% 42% 50% 40% 7% 50% 60% 56%  40% 38%  46% 42% 51%
The Republican Party candidate 46% 50% 42% 53% 16% 39% 29% 33% 52% 57%  43% 50% 44%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Not sure 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 9% 7% 9% 6% 5% 9% 6% 4%
| would not vote 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,457) (657) (800) (1,011) (168)  (164)  (233) (321) (514) (389) (510)  (466)  (348)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
The Democratic Party candidate 46% 46% 47% 91% 1% 92%  50% %  96%  39% 3% 95% 26% 3%
The Republican Party candidate 46% 46% 46% 4% 93% 5% 35% 87% 2%  39%  94% 2% 25% 92%
Other 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 5% 1%
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 2%  12% 3% 2%  17% 3% 3% 38% 4%
| would not vote 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 6% 0%
Totals 100%  100%  99% 100%  99%  100%  99%  98% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,457) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586)  (447) (486) (464) (561) (483) (413) (715) (188)  (554)
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16. Senate Control
Which party do you think will win majority control of the U.S. Senate in 2024?

Gender Race

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29

30% 28% 31% 24% 53% 35% 35%  31% 21%  28%  33% 26% 32%
44% 12% 38% 29% 31% 41% 46% 31% 43% 42%

Age Income

30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The Democratic Party

The Republican Party 37% 42% 33%
Not sure 33% 31% 36% 33% 35% 27% 36%  38% 33% 2%  36% 31% 26%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (718)  (902)  (1,100) (203) (197) (303) (374) (544) (399) (600) (495) (360)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
The Democratic Party 30% 32% 32% 59% 5% 51% 33% 11% 61% 19% 8% 59% 12% 7%
The Republican Party 37% 42% 43% 13% 77% 18% 21% 68% 11% 31% 71% 12% 22% 68%
Not sure 33% 26% 25% 28% 18% 31% 40% 21% 21% 50% 21% 30% 66% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,620) (1,453) (1,313) (735)  (584)  (481) (549) (483) (600) (586) (434) (769) (262)  (589)
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17. House Control
Which party do you think will win majority control of the U.S. House of Representatives in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

30% 28% 32% 25% 52% 36% 36%  30% 26%  30%  30% 27% 36%

The Democratic Party
42% 11% 35% 29% 31% 2%  44%  36% 41% 38%

The Republican Party 37% 42% 32%
Not sure 33% 30% 37% 33% 36% 29% 35%  39% 32% 21%  34% 33% 26%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,617) (718)  (899)  (1,099) (202) (194) (302) (370) (544) (401) (600) (493) (359)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
The Democratic Party 30% 33% 33% 60% 6% 54% 34% 10% 63% 21% 5% 59% 16% 6%
The Republican Party 37% 41% 42% 12% 75% 15% 28% 66% 9% 30% 73% 11% 22% 69%
Not sure 33% 27% 26% 28% 19% 31% 38% 24% 21% 48% 22% 30% 62% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,617) (1,451) (1,312) (735)  (584)  (482) (548) (482) (B01) (584) (432) (770) (260)  (587)
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18A. Favorability of Candidates in 2024 Election — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 29% 27% 31% 25% 50% 29% 30% 26% 30% 30% 29% 23% 35%
Somewhat favorable 19% 20% 18% 15% 24% 26% 30% 21% 1% 9%  19% 19% 18%
Favorable 48% 47% 49% 40% 74% 55% 60% 48% 47% 38% 48% 42% 54%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 8% 14%  15% 6% 4% 9% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 39% 43% 35% 47% 9% 29% 18%  32%  45% 57%  38% 45% 37%
Unfavorable 48% 51% 46% 57% 19% 36% 32% 47% 51% 61% 47% 54% 45%
Don’t know 4% 2% 5% 3% % 9% 8% 6% 2% 1% 5% 4% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,617) (717) (900)  (1,097) (203) (195) (302) (372) (545) (398) (600) (494) (359)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 29% 33% 33% 65% 1% 58%  29% 8% 67% 15% 5% 61% 9% 4%
Somewhat favorable 19% 17% 16% 29% 3% 27%  28% 4%  25% 2% 4% 29% 32% 4%
Favorable 48% 49% 50% 94% 4% 85% 57% 12% 92% 41% 9% 90% 41% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 6% 5% 3% 6% 7%  13% 6% 4% 13% 11% 6% 14% 11%
Very unfavorable 39% 44% 44% 2% 89% 6% 28% 80% 1%  39% 79% 2% 31% 79%
Unfavorable 48% 50% 50% 5% 95% 14% 41% 86% 5% 52% 90% 8% 45% 90%
Don’t know 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 7% 1% 2% 15% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,617) (1,452) (1,313) (735) (583) (482) (550) (479) (B00) (585) (432) (769) (262) (586)
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18B. Favorability of Candidates in 2024 Election — Tim Walz
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very favorable 25% 24% 25% 23% 39% 18% 19% 25% 271%  25%  25% 22% 27%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 18% 15% 21% 30% 271%  22% 14% 13% 15% 19% 24%
Favorable 43% 42% 43% 38% 60% 48% 46% 48% 40% 38% 40% 41% 50%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 12% 13% 11% 10% 19% 17% 8% 6% 11% 13% 11%
Very unfavorable 32% 37% 27% 37% % 28% 17%  22%  37%  49% 30% 36% 33%
Unfavorable 44% 49% 40% 50% 18% 38% 36% 40% 45% 55% 41% 50% 44%
Don’t know 13% 9% 17% 11% 22% 14% 17% 13% 14% % 18% 9% 5%
Totals 100%  101% 99% 99%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (718) (902)  (1,099) (202) (197) (303) (374) (543) (400) (600) (496) (359)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 25% 29% 30% 58% 1% 54%  24% 5% 54%  16% 3% 52% 8% 3%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 19% 32% 5% 26%  26% 6% 28%  20% 6% 29% 21% 6%
Favorable 43% 48% 49% 90% 6% 81% 49% 12% 82% 36% 10% 82% 29% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 10% 5% 14% 8% 15% 12% ™% 13% 1% 8% 12% 17%
Very unfavorable 32% 36% 37% 2% 76% 4% 24%  69% 5% 29% 63% 4% 21% 64%
Unfavorable 44% 47% 46% 6% 90% 12% 39% 81% 12% 42% 80% 12% 33% 81%
Don’t know 13% 5% 5% 4% 5% %  12% 7% 6% 22% 11% 7% 38% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  101% 101% 99% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (1,453) (1,314) (735) (585) (481) (550) (482) (601) (585) (434) (769) (263) (588)
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18C. Favorability of Candidates in 2024 Election — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 28% 28% 27% 32% 10% 23% 23% 23% 28% 3% 2% 34% 22%
Somewhat favorable 15% 16% 14% 16% 8% 12% 15% 13% 16% 16% 13% 15% 17%
Favorable 43% 45% 41% 48% 18% 35% 38% 36% 43% 53% 41% 49% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 16% 14%  13% 8% 5% 11% 10% 8%
Very unfavorable 45% 44% 47% 41% 70% 45% 44%  46%  48%  42%  46% 39% 51%
Unfavorable 55% 54% 56% 50% 78% 61% 58% 59% 56% 47% 57% 49% 59%
Don’t know 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 0% 0% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (719) (904) (1,102) (202) (197) (303) (374) (545) (401) (600) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 28% 30% 30% 2% 63% 6% 15%  59% 3% 20% 63% 3% 17% 57%
Somewhat favorable 15% 15% 14% 2% 28% 3% 20% 20% 4% 19% 21% 4% 22% 23%
Favorable 43% 44% 44% 4% 91% 9% 36% 79% 7% 39% 84% 7% 39% 80%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7%  15% 6% 10% 14% 4% 10% 14% 8%
Very unfavorable 45% 48% 49% 89% 3% 83% 48% 14% 83% 41% 11% 83% 36% 11%
Unfavorable 55% 55% 55% 96% 8% 90% 63% 20% 93% 55% 15% 93% 50% 19%
Don’t know 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 6% 0% 0% 12% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (550) (483) (603) (586) (434) (771) (263) (589)
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18D. Favorability of Candidates in 2024 Election — JD Vance
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very favorable 23% 22% 23% 28% 6% 13% 11% 15% 27% 36%  20% 28% 24%
Somewhat favorable 16% 19% 14% 17% 8% 16% 20% 16% 14%  17%  14% 20% 12%
Favorable 39% 41% 37% 46% 13% 29% 31% 30% 41% 52% 34% 48% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 17% 9% 10% 16% 22% 22% 17% 10% 4%  14% 10% 16%
Very unfavorable 37% 34% 39% 34% 54% 33% 30% 40% 39% 36% 3% 34% 41%
Unfavorable 49% 51% 48% 44% 70% 55% 52% 56% 49% 40% 50% 44% 57%
Don’t know 12% 8% 15% 11% 17% 16% 17% 13% 10% 8% 15% 8% 6%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,618) (717) (901)  (1,097) (202) (197) (303) (374) (542) (399) (599) (494) (360)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 23% 28% 29% 2% 59% 3% 12%  54% 1% 14% 54% 1% 6% 50%
Somewhat favorable 16% 15% 15% 4% 28% 4% 20% 23% 6% 19% 25% 5% 23% 25%
Favorable 39% 43% 44% 5% 87% 7% 32% 77% 7% 33% 80% 6% 30% 76%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 9% 9% 12% 5% 13%  19% 7% 15%  16% 6% 15% 14% 10%
Very unfavorable 3% 42% 42% 78% 3% 3%  37% 10% 71% 32% 5% 2% 25% 6%
Unfavorable 49% 51% 51% 89% 8% 87% 56% 17% 86% 48% 12% 87% 39% 16%
Don’t know 12% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 12% 5% 7% 19% 9% 7% 32% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (1,452) (1,313) (737) (582) (483) (550) (478) (603) (583) (432) (771) (262) (585)

24



The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

19A. Favorability of Public Figures — Elon Musk
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 21% 26% 16% 23% 15% 21% 15% 18% 19% 34% 1% 28% 23%
Somewhat favorable 23% 25% 20% 26% 10% 18% 2%  21%  26% 16%  24% 22% 21%
Favorable 44% 51% 37% 49% 25% 39% 42% 39% 45% 49% 41% 50% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 13% 12% 13% 13% 18% 16% 11% 8%  14% 11% 17%
Very unfavorable 33% 29% 36% 31% 48% 32% 33%  31% 33% 33% 32% 31% 34%
Unfavorable 46% 43% 49% 43% 61% 45% 52% 47% 45% 41% 45% 42% 51%
Don’t know 10% 6% 15% 8% 14% 16% 6% 14% 11% 10% 13% 8% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,617) (717)  (900)  (1,098) (201) (196) (302) (374) (544) (397) (597) (496) (359)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 21% 23% 24% 5% 46% 7% 17%  41% 6% 18%  40% 6% 12% 40%
Somewhat favorable 23% 22% 22% 9% 36% % 22%  31% 12% 21% 35% 11% 21% 35%
Favorable 44% 45% 46% 14% 82% 14% 39% 78% 18% 39% 76% 17% 32% 75%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 11% 14% % 11%  20% 7% 14% 1% 8% 14% 22% 9%
Very unfavorable 33% 37% 37% 68% 4% 1%  29% % 61%  29% 7% 62% 24% 6%
Unfavorable 46% 48% 48% 82% 11% 83% 49% 14% 75% 46% 15% 76% 46% 15%
Don’t know 10% % 6% 4% 8% 4%  12% 8% %  15% 9% 7% 21% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,617) (1,450) (1,312) (734) (584) (481) (548) (481) (599) (586) (432) (767) (263)  (587)
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19B. Favorability of Public Figures — Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 16% 17% 15% 16% 14% 18% 12% 17% 16% 18% 18% 18% 14%
Somewhat favorable 30% 33% 27% 33% 19% 26% 26% 25% 31%  36% 26% 32% 33%
Favorable 45% 50% 1% 48% 32% 44% 38% 42% 48% 53% 44% 50% 47%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 14% 14% 13% 18% 20% 16% 11% 12% 12% 15% 19%
Very unfavorable 25% 25% 25% 23% 35% 24% 17% 23% 30% 28% 24% 24% 25%
Unfavorable 39% 39% 39% 38% 48% 42% 37% 39% 40% 40% 36% 39% 45%
Don’t know 15% 11% 20% 14% 20% 14% 25% 19% 12% 7% 20% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,618) (717) (901) (1,099) (201) (196) (302) (374) (545) (397) (598) (495) (360)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 16% 16% 16% 8% 25% 7% 14% 26% 8% 16% 24% 8% 14% 24%
Somewhat favorable 30% 32% 32% 13% 52% 12% 31% 46% 16% 28%  46% 14% 26% 47%
Favorable 45% 48% 48% 21% 77% 20% 45% T71% 24% 43% 70% 22% 40% 71%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 15% 18% 12% 19% 15% 12% 19% 11% 12% 18% 9% 12%
Very unfavorable 25% 29% 29% 54% 3% 53%  24% 7%  47%  24% 4% 48% 17% 5%
Unfavorable 39% 44% 44% 71% 15% 72% 38% 19% 66% 35% 16% 66% 26% 18%
Don’t know 15% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 17% 9% 10% 22% 14% 12% 34% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,618) (1,451) (1,311) (733) (584) (481) (549) (482) (599) (587) (432) (768) (263) (587)
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19C. Favorability of Public Figures — Ethel Kennedy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 14% 14% 15% 13% 18% 18% 5% 7% 17% 27% 13% 17% 16%
Somewhat favorable 22% 22% 22% 23% 24% 18% 21%  15% 22%  31% 20% 24% 25%
Favorable 37% 37% 37% 36% 42% 36% 26% 22% 40% 58% 33% 41% 41%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 10% % 13% 13%  11% 5%  12% 8% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 6% % 5% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 9% 5% 3%
Unfavorable 16% 19% 12% 15% 15% 19% 20% 19% 10% 16% 16% 16% 15%
Don’t know 48% 44% 51% 48% 43% 45% 54%  59% 50% 26% 51% 42% 44%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,614) (713)  (901)  (1,097) (200) (196) (302) (374) (542) (396) (595) (495) (359)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 14% 18% 18% 24% 12% 21%  12% 14% 21% 8%  14% 19% 7% 13%
Somewhat favorable 22% 26% 26% 30% 22% 24%  25% 21% 26% 20% 21% 25% 17% 22%
Favorable 37% 43% 44% 53% 34% 44% 37% 35% 47% 28% 35% 43% 24% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 9% 5% 14% 6% 12% 12% 8% 9%  12% 8% 11% 11%
Very unfavorable 6% 6% 6% 3% 8% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 8% 5% 6% %
Unfavorable 16% 15% 15% 8% 22% 12% 17% 19% 13% 14% 20% 12% 17% 18%
Don’t know 48% 42% 41% 39% 44% 44%  46%  46% 40% 58%  45% 44% 58% 47%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,614) (1,447) (1,309) (733) (581) (482) (546) (479) (599) (b84) (431) (767) (263) (584)
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19D. Favorability of Public Figures — Rafael Nadal
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 11% 14% 9% 9% 18% 12% 15% 11% 11% 8% 9% 12% 15%
Somewhat favorable 16% 20% 12% 16% 18% 13% 20% 18% 13% 15% 12% 20% 21%
Favorable 27% 34% 21% 25% 36% 25% 35% 29% 24% 24% 21% 32% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 10% 8% % 5% 5% 6% 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 7% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2%
Unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 9% 11% 15% 11% 14% 9% 7% 11% 12% 9%
Don’t know 62% 53% 70% 66% 54% 60% 54%  57% 67% 69%  69% 56% 55%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (717)  (902)  (1,100) (201) (197) (303) (374) (544) (398) (599) (496) (359)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 11% 12% 12% 16% 8% 16% 11% 10% 15% 8% 11% 15% 7% 10%
Somewhat favorable 16% 17% 17% 20% 14% 17%  22% 12% 19% 15% 14% 19% 13% 14%
Favorable 27% 29% 29% 36% 22% 33% 33% 23% 34% 23% 25% 34% 20% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% % 6% % 4% 8% 6% 5% 6%
Very unfavorable 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 8% 3%
Unfavorable 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 10% 1% 1% 10% 10% 11% 10% 13% 10%
Don’t know 62% 60% 61% 55% 67% 57% 56% 67% 55% 67% 64% 56% 67% 66%
Totals 99% 99% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,619) (1,452) (1,313) (735) (584) (482) (549) (481) (601) (585) (433) (769) (263) (587)
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20A. Favorability of Elected Officials — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 19% 19% 19% 16% 35% 18% 14% 19% 19% 25% 18% 17% 25%
Somewhat favorable 22% 20% 23% 19% 30% 20% 31%  23% 21% 13%  20% 21% 21%
Favorable 41% 39% 43% 35% 65% 39% 44% 42% 40% 37% 38% 38% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 15% 14% 15% 22% 26%  19%  12% 5% 1% 16% 11%
Very unfavorable 41% 44% 38% 48% 15% 33% 24%  34%  46% 58% 41% 44% 40%
Unfavorable 56% 59% 53% 62% 30% 54% 50% 53% 58% 62% 58% 60% 51%
Don’t know 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 7% 6% 6% 2% 0% 4% 2% 3%
Totals 100%  101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (717)  (904) (1,102) (203) (195) (302) (374) (544) (401) (600) (496) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 19% 23% 24% 47% 0% 39%  19% 5%  44% 9% 4% 40% 5% 3%
Somewhat favorable 22% 21% 20% 37% 3% 35%  29% 5% 36% 24% 4% 37% 24% 5%
Favorable 41% 44% 44% 84% 4% 74% 48% 10% 80% 33% 8% 7% 29% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 11% 11% 12% 8% 16% 17% 10% 13% 18% 14% 15% 20% 13%
Very unfavorable 41% 44% 44% 4% 88% 10% 32% 7% 5%  42%  78% 7% 37% 77%
Unfavorable 56% 55% 55% 16% 96% 25% 49% 87% 19% 59% 92% 22% 57% 90%
Don’t know 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% 3% 1% 8% 1% 1% 13% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 99%  101% 100% 100%  99% 101% 101%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (1,454) (1,314) (736) (584) (483) (549) (482) (603) (586) (432) (772) (262) (587)
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20B. Favorability of Elected Officials — Mike Johnson
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 8% 11% 5% 9% 5% 8% 7% 2% 7%  16% 8% 10% 7%
Somewhat favorable 17% 22% 13% 17% 18% 19% 22%  13% 15% 22% 12% 21% 25%
Favorable 25% 33% 19% 26% 23% 27% 29% 15% 22% 38% 20% 30% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 16% 14% 15% 9% 23% 14%  16% 18% 11% 15% 17% 15%
Very unfavorable 23% 25% 22% 24% 27% 18% 15%  26% 26% 25% 21% 22% 30%
Unfavorable 38% 41% 36% 39% 36% 41% 29% 42% 44% 36% 36% 39% 45%
Don’t know 36% 26% 46% 35% 41% 32% 2%  43% 35% 26% @ 44% 30% 23%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,617) (716)  (901)  (1,100) (201) (195) (302) (374) (541) (400) (597) (496) (360)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 8% 9% 10% 3% 17% 3% 6%  16% 2% 7%  14% 3% 4% 15%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 21% 9% 35% 9% 16% 29% 12% 15% 26% 10% 9% 28%
Favorable 25% 29% 30% 11% 52% 12% 23% 45% 14% 22% 41% 13% 14% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 15% 17% 14% 14% 18% 15% 18% 13% 14% 16% 13% 15%
Very unfavorable 23% 28% 29% 47% 8% 49%  22% 9%  41% 21% 8% 42% 14% 9%
Unfavorable 38% 44% 44% 64% 22% 63% 40% 24% 59% 33% 23% 58% 27% 23%
Don’t know 36% 27% 26% 24% 26% 24%  371%  32% 27% 45% 3% 29% 60% 34%
Totals 99% 99% 101%  100% 100% 99%  99% 101% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,617) (1,451) (1,312) (735) (584) (483) (549) (480) (602) (583) (432) (771) (259) (587)
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20C. Favorability of Elected Officials — Mitch McConnell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 8% 7% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 12% 13% 17% 14% 15% 15% 10% 15% 11% 15% 17%
Favorable 17% 20% 14% 16% 20% 22% 23% 17% 13% 18% 15% 18% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 27% 20% 25% 15% 22% 23% 19% 25% 27% 21% 24% 29%
Very unfavorable 38% 40% 36% 39% 40% 31% 24% 38% 43% 44% 37% 39% 40%
Unfavorable 61% 67% 56% 64% 54% 53% 47% 57% 68% 71% 58% 62% 69%
Don’t know 22% 13% 29% 20% 25% 26% 30% 26% 19% 12% 27% 19% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (716) (903) (1,102) (202) (195) (302) (373) (543) (401) (601) (494) (360)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 1% 5% 3% 1% 5%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 16% 10% 22% 9% 13% 21% 10% 8%  23% 10% 8% 20%
Favorable 17% 19% 19% 12% 27% 1M1% 17% 26% 14% 10% 28% 13% 9% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 24% 25% 19% 30% 15% 28% 27% 21% 25% 25% 20% 23% 27%
Very unfavorable 38% 44% 44% 58% 30% 64% 33% 29% 51% 39% 23% 53% 27% 27%
Unfavorable 61% 68% 69% 77% 60% 79% 61% 56% 71% 64% 48% 73% 50% 54%
Don’t know 22% 13% 12% 10% 13% 10% 21% 19% 15% 27% 23% 14% 41% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (1,452) (1,313) (733) (585) (483) (548) (481) (B0O) (586) (433) (769) (262) (588)
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20D. Favorability of Elected Officials — Chuck Schumer

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 10% 9% 11% 9% 19% 11% 5% % 13% 15%  10% 8% 14%
Somewhat favorable 18% 22% 14% 16% 30% 14% 25% 1% 1% 14% 16% 17% 22%
Favorable 28% 32% 25% 25% 49% 26% 30% 24% 30% 29% 27% 25% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 13% 16% 14% 13% 22% 17%  21% 11% 11% 18% 16% 11%
Very unfavorable 29% 36% 22% 34% 4% 26% 11% 21% 35% 44% 23% 33% 36%
Unfavorable 44% 50% 38% 48% 17% 48% 28% 42% 47% 56% 40% 49% 48%
Don’t know 28% 19% 3% 27% 34% 27% 42% 34% 23% 15%  33% 25% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (717)  (901)  (1,099) (202) (196) (303) (373) (542) (400) (600) (495) (359)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 10% 13% 13% 25% 1% 25% 9% 3%  25% 4% 3% 21% 3% 2%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 20% 36% 5% 34%  22% 3% 32% 16% 5% 33% 14% 5%
Favorable 28% 33% 33% 61% 5% 59% 31% 6% 56% 20% 8% 54% 16% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 14% 17% 11% 16% 17% 10% 18% 15% 12% 18% 17% 11%
Very unfavorable 29% 35% 35% 3% 69% 4% 23% 63% 4%  30% 54% 4% 18% 58%
Unfavorable 44% 49% 50% 21% 80% 20% 40% 73% 22% 44% 66% 22% 35% 69%
Don’t know 28% 18% 17% 18% 15% 21%  28% 21% 22% 36% 26% 24% 49% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (1,451) (1,311) (734) (583) (482) (549) (480) (601) (586) (431) (770) (262) (586)
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20E. Favorability of Elected Officials — Hakeem Jeffries
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 14% 15% 13% 11% 27% 16% 7% 10% 7% 21% 13% 13% 19%
Somewhat favorable 13% 16% 11% 14% 18% 9% 21%  15%  11% 8%  10% 12% 20%
Favorable 27% 31% 24% 25% 45% 26% 28% 25% 28% 28% 23% 25% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 10% 10% 9% 19% 16%  14% 8% 9% 11% 13% 11%
Very unfavorable 19% 25% 15% 23% 6% 18% 7% 15% 24%  30% 15% 22% 26%
Unfavorable 31% 38% 24% 33% 15% 37% 23% 28% 32% 38% 25% 35% 38%
Don’t know 42% 32% 51% 43% 40% 37% 49%  46%  40% 33% 51% 40% 24%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,615) (715)  (900)  (1,100) (202) (195) (301) (372) (542) (400) (598) (495) (360)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 14% 16% 17% 32% 1% 32%  13% 3%  33% 6% 3% 30% 2% 3%
Somewhat favorable 13% 16% 16% 27% 5% 22%  16% 6% 23% 13% 4% 23% 11% 5%
Favorable 27% 32% 33% 59% 6% 54% 29% 9% 56% 19% 8% 53% 14% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 10% 9% 12% 9% 13% 11% 12% 9%  13% 11% 9% 13%
Very unfavorable 19% 23% 24% 4% 45% 5% 17%  40% 3% 21%  35% 4% 13% 38%
Unfavorable 31% 34% 34% 12% 57% 14% 30% 51% 15% 30% 47% 15% 22% 50%
Don’t know 42% 34% 33% 29% 36% 32% 41%  39% 29% 51% 45% 33% 65% 42%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  101% 99%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,615) (1,450) (1,310) (734) (582) (482) (547) (479) (599) (b86) (430) (768) (262)  (585)
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21A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 71% 73% 70% 69% 79% 75% 70% 71% 172% 73% 70% 70% 4%
Somewhat Important 25% 22% 28% 27% 17% 21% 26% 25% 24% 26% 25% 26% 23%
Important 97% 95% 98% 97% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 99% 96% 96% 97%
Not very Important 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3%
Unimportant 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Not Important 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (719)  (904) (1,101) (203) (197) (303) (374) (545) (401) (601) (496) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 71% 73% 73% 65% 83% 65% 69% 8% 66% 70% 79% 67% 67% 78%
Somewhat Important 25% 24% 24% 32% 15% 31% 28% 19% 30% 25% 21% 29% 29% 20%
Important 97% 98% 98% 97% 99% 97% 98% 97% 96% 95% 99% 96% 95% 97%
Not very Important 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3%
Unimportant 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Not Important 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 99%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (737) (586) (483) (550) (483) (602) (587) (434) (771) (263) (589)
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21B. Issue Importance — Immigration
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 54% 53% 54% 57% 44% 49% 42%  43% 60% 66%  53% 56% 54%
Somewhat Important 29% 28% 31% 28% 37% 32% 38% 32% 24%  26%  29% 30% 30%
Important 83% 81% 85% 85% 80% 81% 81% 75% 84% 92% 81% 86% 84%
Not very Important 13% 15% 12% 12% 13% 15% 16% 17%  13% 7%  14% 13% 11%
Unimportant 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 8% 3% 1% 4% 2% 5%
Not Important 17% 19% 15% 15% 20% 19% 19% 25% 16% 8% 19% 14% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 54% 59% 59% 36% 86% 32% 44% 83% 3% 4% T79% 34% 43% 78%
Somewhat Important 29% 26% 26% 39% 11% 41% 37% 12% 39% 33% 15% 40% 37% 16%
Important 83% 85% 85% 75% 97% 73% 80% 95% 76% 79% 94% 74% 80% 94%
Not very Important 13% 12% 12% 21% 3% 21%  16% 5% 20%  14% 5% 22% 11% 6%
Unimportant 4% 3% 3% 5% 0% 5% 3% 1% 3% 6% 1% 4% 10% 1%
Not Important 17% 15% 15% 25% 3% 27% 20% 5% 24% 21% 6% 26% 20% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (B03) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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21C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 41% 37% 44% 36% 61% 46% 53%  42%  35% 37% 43% 36% 40%
Somewhat Important 29% 29% 30% 29% 30% 33% 32%  34%  30% 21% 30% 31% 27%
Important 70% 66% 74% 66% 91% 79% 84% 76% 65% 58% 73% 67% 67%
Not very Important 14% 14% 14% 16% 4% % 10% 11% 14% 20% 13% 13% 16%
Unimportant 16% 20% 12% 19% 5% 14% 5% 13% 21%  22%  14% 20% 16%
Not Important 30% 34% 26% 34% 9% 21% 16% 24% 35% 42% 27% 33% 33%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,623) (719)  (904) (1,101) (203) (197) (303) (374) (545) (401) (600) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 41% 41% 41% 68% 12% % 40% 14% 68% 38% 16% 67% 43% 14%
Somewhat Important 29% 25% 25% 26% 23% 24%  37% 23% 28% 28% 32% 28% 31% 30%
Important 70% 66% 66% 94% 35% 95% T7% 37% 95% 67% 48% 95% 73% 44%
Not very Important 14% 16% 16% 4% 29% 3% 13% 25% 3% 16% 23% 3% 16% 24%
Unimportant 16% 18% 18% 2% 36% 1% 10% 38% 1% 18% 29% 2% 11% 32%
Not Important 30% 34% 34% 6% 65% 5% 23% 63% 5% 33% 52% 5% 27% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (736) (586) (483) (550) (483) (B02) (587) (434) (771) (263)  (589)
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21D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 46% 49% 43% 50% 38% 36% 36% 41%  47%  57%  42% 47% 53%
Somewhat Important 41% 37% 45% 39% 46% 43% 41% 41% 43%  38% 43% 42% 37%
Important 87% 86% 87% 89% 85% 78% 77% 83% 90% 95% 84% 89% 90%
Not very Important 11% 12% 10% 10% 10% 16% 20%  14% 8% 4%  13% 9% 9%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% 6% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Not Important 13% 14% 13% 11% 15% 22% 23% 17% 10% 5% 16% 11% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (719)  (904) (1,101) (203) (197) (303) (374) (545) (401) (600) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 46% 52% 53% 45% 61% 44%  36% 62% 39% 44%  55% 40% 37% 55%
Somewhat Important 41% 39% 39% 46% 32% 41%  48% 30% 46% 39% 3% 46% 43% 35%
Important 87% 91% 92% 91% 93% 85% 84% 92% 85% 83% 92% 85% 81% 90%
Not very Important 11% % % 8% 6% 13% 13% 7% 14%  13% 6% 13% 13% 9%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 6% 1%
Not Important 13% 9% 8% 9% 7% 15% 16% 8% 15% 17% 8% 15% 19% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (737) (585) (483) (550) (483) (B03) (587) (433) (772) (263) (588)

37



The Economist/YouGov Poll \
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens Yt

21E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 66% 69% 64% 67% 65% 62% 52%  52% 2% 87% 67% 66% 66%
Somewhat Important 26% 22% 29% 25% 29% 27% 32%  35% 24% 12%  26% 27% 25%
Important 92% 90% 93% 92% 94% 89% 84% 87% 96% 99% 93% 93% 91%
Not very Important 6% 8% 5% 7% 4% % 13% 9% 4% 1% 5% 6% 7%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Not Important 8% 10% 7% 8% 6% 11% 16% 13% 4% 1% 7% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 66% 69% 69% 56% 85% 50% 64% 84% 56% 61% 83% 53% 59% 82%
Somewhat Important 26% 25% 25% 35% 13% 3%% 29% 14% 31% 30% 15% 32% 34% 16%
Important 92% 94% 94% 91% 98% 85% 93% 98% 87% 91% 98% 86% 93% 98%
Not very Important 6% 5% 5% 8% 2% 13% 5% 2%  12% 6% 1% 12% 4% 2%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Not Important 8% 6% 6% 9% 2% 15% 7% 2% 13% 9% 2% 14% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (B03) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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21F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 59% 54% 64% 57% 74% 56% 67% 63% 54% 54%  62% 51% 60%
Somewhat Important 33% 35% 30% 35% 22% 32% 25%  30% 37% 36% 32% 38% 32%
Important 92% 89% 94% 91% 96% 88% 93% 92% 91% 91% 94% 90% 92%
Not very Important 7% 9% 5% 7% 3% 8% 5% 5% 8% 8% 4% 9% 7%
Unimportant 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Not Important 8% 11% 6% 9% 4% 12% 7% 8% 9% 9% 6% 10% 8%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 101% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 59% 60% 60% 69% 49% 75% 53% 48% 70% 56% 51% 70% 60% 47%
Somewhat Important 33% 32% 32% 27% 39% 20% 36% 42% 24% 35% 39% 25% 30% 41%
Important 92% 92% 92% 96% 88% 95% 89% 90% 94% 91% 89% 95% 90% 89%
Not very Important 7% 6% 6% 4% 10% 4% 9% 8% 5% 6% 8% 4% 6% 9%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Not Important 8% 8% 8% 4% 12% 5% 11% 10% 6% 9% 11% 5% 10% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (B03) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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21G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
69% 65% 74% 67% 84% 71% 2%  66% 73% 66%  76% 64% 63%

Very Important

Somewhat Important 24% 27% 22% 27% 14% 22% 22%  26% 22%  30% 21% 28% 28%
Important 94% 92% 96% 93% 98% 93% 93% 92% 94% 96% 97% 92% 91%
Not very Important 5% 7% 4% 6% 1% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 2% 6% 8%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Not Important 6% 8% 4% 7% 2% 7% 7% 8% 6% 4% 3% 8% 9%

Totals 99%  100%  101% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 69% 69% 69% 82% 54% 84% 67% 56% 82% 67% 59% 82% 70% 56%
Somewhat Important 24% 25% 24% 15% 36% 14% 26% 35% 14% 25% 34% 14% 26% 35%
Important 94% 94% 94% 98% 90% 98% 93% 91% 96% 93% 93% 96% 96% 91%
Not very Important 5% 5% 5% 2% 9% 2% 6% 7% 3% 6% 6% 3% 3% 8%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Not Important 6% 6% 6% 2% 10% 2% 7% 9% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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21H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 63% 66% 61% 64% 65% 61% 54%  571% 67% 73% 63% 64% 64%
Somewhat Important 30% 28% 32% 29% 28% 32% 3%  31% 29% 24%  31% 30% 28%
Important 93% 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 88% 96% 97% 94% 94% 92%
Not very Important 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 8% 4% 2% 5% 5% 6%
Unimportant 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Not Important 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 12% 4% 3% 6% 6% 8%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (719)  (904) (1,101) (203) (197) (303) (374) (545) (401) (600) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 63% 65% 65% 49% 83% 46% 62% 81% 4% 65% 78% 48% 61% 79%
Somewhat Important 30% 28% 28% 41% 15% 41%  34% 17% 43% 2% 20% 42% 27% 19%
Important 93% 94% 94% 91% 98% 87% 96% 98% 90% 92%  98% 91% 88% 98%
Not very Important 5% 6% 6% 8% 1% 11% 4% 1% 9% 5% 2% 9% 6% 2%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 6% 0%
Not Important 7% 6% 6% 9% 2% 13% 4% 2% 10% 8% 2% 9% 12% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (737) (585) (483) (550) (483) (B03) (587) (433) (772) (263) (588)
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211. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 47% 38% 54% 46% 52% 45% 49%  46%  43% 50%  44% 45% 52%
Somewhat Important 25% 26% 24% 23% 31% 31% 30% 28% 25% 17%  25% 27% 22%
Important 72% 64% 78% 69% 83% 7% 79% 75% 68% 67% 69% 72% 75%
Not very Important 17% 21% 13% 19% 9% 12% 16% 14% 19% 19% 20% 14% 15%
Unimportant 11% 14% 8% 12% 8% 11% 5% 12% 13% 14% 11% 13% 10%
Not Important 28% 36% 22% 31% 17% 23% 21% 25% 32% 33% 31% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,623) (719)  (904) (1,101) (203) (197) (303) (374) (545) (401) (600) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 47% 51% 52% 68% 33% 71% 36% 37% 66% 40% 34% 63% 38% 33%
Somewhat Important 25% 23% 23% 24% 22% 19% 31% 22% 25% 29% 21% 27% 32% 21%
Important 72% 74% 75% 92% 55% 90% 67% 59% 91% 69% 55% 90% 70% 54%
Not very Important 17% 15% 14% 6% 25% 8%  22%  22% ™% 17% 2% 8% 16% 27%
Unimportant 11% 11% 11% 2% 20% 2%  11%  19% 1% 14% 19% 2% 14% 19%
Not Important 28% 26% 25% 8% 45% 10% 33% 41% 9% 31% 45% 10% 30% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (737) (585) (483) (550) (483) (B03) (587) (433) (772) (263) (588)
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21J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 54% 49% 59% 48% 82% 55% 63% 56% 48% 53% 5% 49% 51%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 31% 34% 15% 34% 30% 33% 30% 30% 29% 36% 32%
Important 85% 80% 90% 83% 97% 88% 93% 89% 78% 83% 85% 85% 83%
Not very Important 11% 13% 8% 12% 2% 9% 5% 9% 15% 13% 10% 11% 13%
Unimportant 4% % 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Not Important 15% 20% 10% 17% 3% 12% 7% 11% 22% 17% 15% 15% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 54%  55%  55%  74%  35%  78% 52% 34% 75% 51% 36%  75%  52%  34%
Somewhat Important 31% 29% 29% 24% 36% 19% 35% 38% 23% 30% 40% 23% 29% 39%
Important 85% 84% 85% 97% 71% 97% 86% T72% 98% 81% 76% 98% 81% 73%
Not very Important 11% 11% 11% 2% 21% 2%  11%  20% 2% 15%  16% 2% 13% 19%
Unimportant 4% 5% 4% 1% 8% 1% 3% 8% 1% 4% 8% 0% 6% %
Not Important 15% 16% 15% 3% 29% 3% 14% 28% 2% 19% 24% 2% 19% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (B03) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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21K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 50% 48% 53% 49% 63% 39% 51%  52%  44%  57%  47% 51% 55%
Somewhat Important 37% 36% 37% 36% 31% 49% 39% 36% 41%  29%  39% 36% 32%
Important 87% 83% 90% 85% 94% 88% 90% 88% 84% 86% 86% 87% 87%
Not very Important 9% 10% % 9% 3% 9% 7% 8%  10% 9% 9% 10% 9%
Unimportant 5% 6% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Not Important 13% 17% 10% 15% 6% 12% 10% 12% 16% 14% 14% 13% 13%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 50% 55% 56% 67% 44% 73% 38% 45% 62%  46%  42% 63% 40% 41%
Somewhat Important 37% 33% 33% 30% 36% 24% 49% 34%  32% 39% 38% 31% 45% 39%
Important 87% 88% 88% 97% 80% 97% 86% 79% 95% 86% 80% 95% 85% 80%
Not very Important 9% 9% 8% 3% 14% 2% 10% 14% 4% 9%  13% 4% 10% 13%
Unimportant 5% 3% 3% 0% 7% 1% 4% % 1% 5% 7% 1% 5% 8%
Not Important 13% 12% 12% 3% 20% 3% 14% 21% 5% 14% 20% 5% 15% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 101% 100% 99%  99% 100% 99%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (B03) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)

44



The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

21L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 54% 50% 57% 50% 62% 57% 53%  47% 53% 62%  55% 50% 55%
Somewhat Important 29% 30% 28% 30% 31% 25% 31%  32%  30% 22%  29% 30% 27%
Important 82% 79% 85% 80% 92% 82% 84% 79% 83% 84% 84% 81% 82%
Not very Important 12% 14% 11% 13% 6% 14% 13% 14% 11% 12% 10% 15% 11%
Unimportant 5% % 4% 6% 1% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 4% 7%
Not Important 18% 21% 15% 20% 8% 18% 16% 21% 17% 16% 16% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (719)  (904) (1,101) (203) (197) (303) (374) (545) (401) (601) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 54% 54% 55% 60% 50% 56% 49% 55% 64% 48%  49% 58% 50% 50%
Somewhat Important 29% 29% 28% 28% 29% 2% 31% 26% 2% 29% 31% 30% 25% 29%
Important 82% 83% 83% 89% 78% 88% 80% 81% 91% 77% 80% 89% 76% 79%
Not very Important 12% 12% 12% 8% 15% 9% 16% 11% 7% 15% 14% 9% 16% 14%
Unimportant 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 3% 4% 8% 2% 8% 6% 2% 8% %
Not Important 18% 17% 17% 11% 22% 12% 20% 19% 9% 23% 20% 11% 24% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (736) (586) (483) (550) (483) (B02) (587) (434) (771) (263)  (589)

45



The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

21M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 60% 58% 62% 57% 75% 57% 54%  48% 65% 72%  65% 56% 58%
Somewhat Important 30% 31% 30% 32% 22% 33% 30% 3% 29% 25% @ 28% 34% 31%
Important 91% 89% 92% 89% 97% 90% 84% 85% 94% 97% 93% 90% 89%
Not very Important 8% 9% % 9% 3% 8% 12%  12% 5% 3% 5% 8% 10%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 3% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Not Important 9% 11% 8% 11% 3% 10% 16%  15% 6% 3% 7% 10% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 60% 61% 61% 46% 7% 38% 62% 73% 51% 60% 70% 48% 66% 70%
Somewhat Important 30% 29% 29% 38% 20% 42% 30% 24% 34% 30% 2% 35% 26% 27%
Important 91% 90% 90% 84% 97% 80% 92% 97% 85% 90% 97% 84% 92% 97%
Not very Important 8% 8% 8% 13% 3% 16% % 2%  13% % 3% 14% 6% 3%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 4% 1% 0% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 0%
Not Important 9% 10% 10% 16% 3% 20% 8% 3% 15% 10% 3% 16% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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21N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 42% 41% 43% 39% 58% 41% 46% 37% 37% 50% 4% 37% 36%
Somewhat Important 40% 36% 44% 41% 31% 46% 43%  43%  42%  32%  39% 45% 37%
Important 82% 77% 87% 80% 89% 87% 89% 80% 79% 82% 86% 82% 73%
Not very Important 13% 15% 11% 15% 8% 9% 8% 13% 16% 13% 9% 13% 19%
Unimportant 5% 8% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 8%
Not Important 18% 23% 13% 20% 11% 13% 11% 20% 21% 18% 14% 18% 27%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 42% 43% 43% 46% 40% 49% 37% 38% 4% 38% 41% 47% 40% 3%
Somewhat Important 40% 38% 38% 42% 35% 43%  44% 36% 43% 38% 40% 42% 37% 40%
Important 82% 82% 82% 89% 75% 92% 81% 74% 90% 76% 81% 89% 77% 77%
Not very Important 13% 14% 14% 10% 18% 7% 15% 16% 10% 16% 12% 10% 15% 15%
Unimportant 5% 5% 5% 2% 7% 1% 5% 9% 1% 8% 6% 2% 8% 8%
Not Important 18% 18% 18% 11% 25% 8% 19% 26% 10% 24% 19% 11% 23% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101%  99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (B03) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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210. Issue Importance — Inflation/prices
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
76% 77% 75% 75% 80% 78% 69%  75% 79%  80%  80% 76% 73%

Very Important

Somewhat Important 20% 19% 21% 20% 19% 19% 28% 16% 19% 18% 18% 20% 20%
Important 96% 96% 96% 95% 98% 97% 97% 91% 98% 98%  98% 96% 93%
Not very Important 3% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 6% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4%
Unimportant 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Not Important 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 9% 2% 2% 2% 4% 7%

Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 76% 76% 76% 61% 93% 60% 76% 89% 64% 75% 91% 64% 76% 89%
Somewhat Important 20% 20% 20% 33% 6% 35%  20% 9% 30% 20% 8% 31% 18% 10%
Important 96% 96% 96% 94% 99% 95% 97% 98% 94% 95% 99% 94% 94% 98%
Not very Important 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 4% 0%
Not Important 4% 4% 4% 6% 1% 5% 3% 2% 6% 5% 1% 6% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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22. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Inflation/prices 24% 22% 25% 23% 27% 25% 21% 28% 27% 17% 28% 22% 21%
Immigration 11% 14% 9% 14% 5% 9% 5% 5% 15% 19%  10% 14% 11%
Jobs and the economy 11% 13% 8% 10% 13% 14% 15% 13% 11% 3%  10% 10% 10%
Health care 9% 10% % 9% 6% 9% 4% 12% 11% 6% 11% 8% 7%
Abortion 8% 3% 12% 9% % 6% 10% % 6% 9% 6% 9% 10%
Climate change and the environment 7% 8% % 7% % 8% 9% 3% 6% 11% 8% 5% 10%
Taxes and government spending 6% 8% 4% 5% 1% 10% 4% 5% 4%  10% 4% 6% 7%
National Security 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 9% 5% 5% 4%
Civil rights 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 2% 7% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4%
Guns 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4%
Civil liberties 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5%
Education 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 5%
Crime 3% 2% 4% 2% 8% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 98% 100% 101% 98% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,620) (719) (901)  (1,099) (202)  (197)  (301) (374) (545) (400) (598)  (496)  (361)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Inflation/prices 24% 21% 21% 13% 30% 14% 27% 21% 17% 25% 30% 16% 32% 28%
Immigration 11% 13% 14% 3% 26% 2% 9%  25% 2%  11%  21% 3% 5% 23%
Jobs and the economy 11% 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 13% 10% 10% 11% 12% 10% 10% 12%
Health care 9% 7% 7% 12% 2% 9%  10% 4%  11% 8% 6% 11% 10% 5%
Abortion 8% 10% 10% 16% 5% 16% 5% 6% 14% 5% 5% 13% 2% 5%
Climate change and the environment 7% % % 13% 1% 14% % 1% 13% 6% 3% 12% % 2%
Taxes and government spending 6% 5% 5% 2% 7% 2% 6% 7% 2%  10% 6% 2% 11% 7%
National Security 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 3% 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6%
Civil rights 5% 5% 6% 9% 2% 11% 3% 2% 8% 3% 2% 8% 1% 2%
Guns 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Civil liberties 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Education 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% 4% 7% 1%
Crime 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Foreign policy 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 102% 101% 98% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,620) (1,453) (1,314) (735) (584) (482) (550) (482) (602) (585) (433) (771) (261)  (588)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

23. President Biden Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 17% 17% 17% 14% 33% 16% 11% 14% 18% 25% 1% 14% 22%
Somewhat approve 22% 22% 23% 20% 31% 20% 29%  28% 20% 13% 21% 23% 23%
Approve 39% 38% 40% 34% 64% 37% 41% 42% 39% 37% 37% 37% 45%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 14% 15% 13% 16% 24% 28%  15%  13% 6% 17% 16% 11%
Strongly disapprove 41% 45% 37% 48% 15% 32% 23% 35% 47%  57%  40% 45% 42%
Disapprove 56% 59% 53% 62% 31% 57% 51% 50% 60% 63%  58% 60% 52%
Not sure 5% 2% 7% 4% 6% 6% 9% 9% 2% 0% 5% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  99% 101%  98%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203)  (197)  (303) (374) (546) (401) (601)  (497)  (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 17% 21% 22% 42% 0% 3%%  17% 4%  40% 8% 3% 36% 6% 3%
Somewhat approve 22% 22% 22% 42% 3% 39%  29% 5% 41% 21% 5% 41% 20% 5%
Approve 39% 43% 44% 84% 3% 74%  46% 9% 81% 29% 8% 77% 26% 7%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 11% 10% 11% % 14%  20% 9% 12% 20% 12% 14% 23% 13%
Strongly disapprove 41% 44% 45% 3% 89% 10% 30% 80% 6% 41% 78% 7% 34% 78%
Disapprove 56% 55% 55% 14% 97% 24% 50% 90% 18% 61% 91% 21% 57% 91%
Not sure 5% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4% 2% 1%  10% 2% 2% 18% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586)  (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

24A. Biden Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 21% 21% 20% 19% 35% 16% 20% 16% 21% 26% 19% 18% 27%
Somewhat approve 21% 20% 22% 18% 29% 25% 27%  24%  19% 13% 21% 20% 21%
Approve 41% 40% 42% 37% 64% 41% 47% 40% 40% 39% 39% 38% 47%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 13% 12% 8% 15% 20%  16% 6% 9%  13% 14% 9%
Strongly disapprove 39% 43% 35% 44% 16% 35% 21%  32%  47%  50%  36% 44% 40%
Disapprove 51% 55% 48% 57% 24% 50% 42% 48% 54% 59%  50% 58% 49%
No opinion 8% 5% 10% 7% 12% 9% 2% 12% 6% 2%  11% 4% 3%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,616) (718)  (898) (1,098) (200)  (196)  (301) (371) (545) (399) (598)  (492)  (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 21% 24% 25% 47% 1% 44%  20% 5%  46% 13% 3% 43% 9% 3%
Somewhat approve 21% 21% 21% 36% 4% 34%  26% 6% 35% 20% 6% 36% 19% 6%
Approve 41% 44% 45% 83% 5% 78% 46% 10% 81% 32% 10% 78% 29% 9%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 10% 9% 10% 10% 15% 12% 9% 14% 13% 11% 15% 12%
Strongly disapprove 39% 41% 41% 2% 84% % 30% 75% 5% 41% 2% 5% 33% 75%
Disapprove 51% 52% 52% 11% 94% 17% 45% 86% 14% 54% 86% 16% 48% 88%
No opinion 8% 4% 3% 5% 1% 5% 9% 3% 5% 13% 5% 6% 23% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  99%  101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,616) (1,450) (1,314) (735) (585) (482) (549) (480) (600) (584) (432) (769) (261) (586)

52



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

24B. Biden Issue Approval — Climate change and the environment
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 16% 14% 12% 31% 13% 12% 13%  16% 17% 15% 12% 19%
Somewhat approve 26% 24% 28% 24% 27% 29% 36% 31% 20% 20% @ 22% 27% 29%
Approve 41% 40% 42% 36% 59% 42% 48% 44% 36% 38% 37% 39% 48%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 16% 13% 14% 13% 19% 24%  12%  14% 7%  16% 15% 11%
Strongly disapprove 32% 36% 28% 37% 10% 26% 17%  28%  34%  46% 29% 38% 33%
Disapprove 46% 52% 40% 51% 24% 45% 41% 40% 48% 53% 44% 52% 44%
No opinion 13% 8% 18% 13% 18% 13% 11% 16% 16% 9% 18% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100%  99%  100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,613) (714) (899) (1,096) (200)  (196)  (300) (369) (546) (398) (599)  (492)  (357)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 15% 18% 18% 35% 1% 32%  15% 4%  34% 8% 3% 32% 5% 2%
Somewhat approve 26% 26% 26% 45% 6% 43%  33% 8% 41% 26% 10% 42% 25% 11%
Approve 41%  44%  45%  80% 8% 74% 47% 12% 75% 35% 12%  73%  29%  13%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 12% 11% 14% 16% 12% 13% 14% 13% 14% 15% 12% 14%
Strongly disapprove 32% 33% 34% 3% 67% 5% 24%  63% 4%  32%  60% 5% 27% 61%
Disapprove 46% 46% 46% 13% 81% 21% 36% 76% 19% 45% 74% 19% 39% 75%
No opinion 13% 10% 9% 7% 12% 5% 17% 12% 6% 20% 13% 7% 32% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100%  99%  99% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,613) (1,448) (1,310) (732) (586) (477) (550) (481) (598) (581) (434) (765) (260) (588)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll \
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens Yt

24C. Biden Issue Approval — Health care
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 19% 18% 20% 16% 37% 18% 16% 14% 21% 26% 18% 16% 25%
Somewhat approve 23% 24% 22% 21% 30% 24% 28% 31% 21% 14% 23% 24% 22%
Approve 43% 43% 42% 37% 67% 42% 44% 45% 42% 40% 41% 40% 48%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 14% 19% 17% 12% 18% 23%  13% 15% 16% 18% 18% 14%
Strongly disapprove 30% 34% 26% 35% 11% 26% 18% 26% 34% 38% 27% 34% 31%
Disapprove 46% 48% 45% 52% 23% 44% 41% 39% 49% 54% 44% 52% 45%
No opinion 11% 10% 13% 11% 11% 14% 15%  15% 9% %  15% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100%  100%  99% 100% 101% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,614) (717) (897) (1,098) (199)  (196)  (303) (371) (545) (395) (598)  (492)  (359)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 19% 23% 24% 46% 1% 38%  20% 6% 44% 10% 4% 39% 8% 4%
Somewhat approve 23% 22% 22% 38% 6% 39%  29% 6% 36% 24% 9% 38% 23% 9%
Approve 43%  45%  46%  84% 7%  77% 49% 12% 80% 35% 13% 77% 31%  12%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 15% 15% 9% 20% 12% 16% 21% 10% 16% 24% 12% 15% 22%
Strongly disapprove 30% 32% 32% 1% 65% 4%  22%  59% 4% 31% 54% 5% 25% 56%
Disapprove 46% 47% 47% 10% 85% 16% 38% 80% 15% 47% 78% 16% 40% 78%
No opinion 11% % % 6% 8% %  13% 8% 5% 19%  10% 7% 29% 9%
Totals 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,614) (1,447) (1,310) (731)  (584)  (479) (548) (480) (599) (582) (433) (766) (262)  (586)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll \
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens Yt

24D. Biden Issue Approval — Taxes and government spending
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 14% 12% 15% 11% 28% 12% 11%  12% 13% 18% 13% 11% 19%
Somewhat approve 21% 23% 20% 21% 24% 21% 28% 24% 20% 16% @ 22% 22% 22%
Approve 35% 35% 35% 32% 53% 33% 39% 36% 33% 34% 34% 33% 40%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 14% 16% 14% 16% 18% 27%  16%  12% 6% 14% 16% 14%
Strongly disapprove 40% 43% 38% 47% 15% 35% 21% 34% 47%  57%  40% 44% 42%
Disapprove 55% 57% 54% 61% 31% 53% 47% 50% 59% 63% 53% 60% 56%
No opinion 10% 8% 11% 8% 16% 14% 14%  14% 8% 3%  13% 7% 4%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,611) (716)  (895) (1,094) (199)  (196)  (301) (369) (543) (398) (596)  (491)  (359)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 14% 17% 17% 33% 1% 271%  13% 5%  31% 7% 3% 28% 6% 2%
Somewhat approve 21% 22% 22% 42% 2% 2%  25% 4%  40% 18% 6% 39% 17% 6%
Approve 35% 39% 39% 75% 4% 69% 38% 9% T1% 25% 8% 67% 22% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 12% 12% 13% 8% 13% 17% 12% 13% 18% 13% 17% 17% 12%
Strongly disapprove 40% 43% 43% 4% 86% 8% 33% 7% 6% 43% 74% 6% 39% 76%
Disapprove 55% 55% 55% 17% 94% 21% 50% 89% 19% 60% 87% 23% 55% 88%
No opinion 10% 6% 6% 8% 2% 10% 12% 2% 9%  14% 5% 10% 22% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,611) (1,446) (1,310) (733)  (584)  (480) (548) (477) (599) (580) (432) (766) (260)  (585)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll \
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens Yt

24E. Biden Issue Approval — Abortion
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 18% 18% 18% 16% 30% 15% 12% 16% 19% 25% 16% 16% 24%
Somewhat approve 18% 17% 20% 18% 24% 12% 24%  22%  16% 12% 1% 18% 20%
Approve 36% 34% 38% 34% 54% 28% 36% 38% 35% 36% 34% 34% 44%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 15% 17% 16% 10% 23% 28%  15%  13% 9%  15% 17% 14%
Strongly disapprove 32% 37% 28% 36% 16% 33% 20% 25% 37% 44%  30% 39% 31%
Disapprove 48% 51% 45% 52% 25% 55% 48% 40% 50% 53% 45% 56% 45%
No opinion 16% 14% 17% 15% 20% 17% 16%  22% 15% 10% 21% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,617) (717)  (900)  (1,101) (198)  (196)  (301) (370) (546) (400) (600)  (491)  (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 18% 22% 23% 44% 1% 39% 17% 4%  41% 10% 3% 38% 6% 3%
Somewhat approve 18% 19% 19% 31% 6% 31%  22% 5% 30% 16% 8% 30% 15% 7%
Approve 36% H%  42%  T74% 7%  70% 39% 10% 72% 26% 10% 69% 21%  10%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 15% 15% 14% 14% 15% 18% 16% 15% 16% 16% 16% 16% 15%
Strongly disapprove 32% 34% 34% 4% 66% 6% 22%  63% 6% 32% 59% 6% 29% 60%
Disapprove 48% 48% 49% 18% 80% 21% 40% 79% 21% 48% 76% 22% 45% 75%
No opinion 16% 11% 10% 8% 13% 8% 21% 12% 8%  25%  14% 9% 34% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,617) (1,451) (1,313) (734) (586)  (480) (551) (480) (601) (584) (432) (769) (262) (586)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll \
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens Yt

24F. Biden Issue Approval — Guns
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 12% 12% 13% 10% 27% 7% 10% 13% 10% 17% 13% 11% 12%
Somewhat approve 23% 22% 24% 21% 29% 23% 26% 22%  23% 20% @ 22% 22% 25%
Approve 35% 34% 37% 32% 55% 31% 37% 36% 34% 37% 35% 33% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 16% 16% 16% 12% 23% 27%  16% 13% 11% 12% 19% 20%
Strongly disapprove 35% 39% 32% 40% 15% 32% 21% 30% 41%  47T%  35% 40% 32%
Disapprove 51% 54% 48% 56% 27% 54% 47% 45% 53% 58%  48% 58% 53%
No opinion 13% 12% 15% 12% 18% 15% 16%  19% 13% 5% 1% 9% 11%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,612) (716) (896) (1,096) (200)  (194)  (300) (371) (543) (398) (599)  (489)  (359)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 12% 14% 15% 28% 1% 25%  12% 4%  29% 7% 1% 26% 6% 1%
Somewhat approve 23% 24% 24% 43% 4% 45%  26% 5% 43% 19% 7% 42% 17% 7%
Approve 35% 38% 39% 71% 5% 70% 38% 9% 72%  26% 8% 68% 23% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 16% 16% 16% 15% 5% 18% 1% 14% 1% 16% 16% 12% 17%
Strongly disapprove 35% 36% 37% 4% 73% 6% 27% 67% 6% 34% 66% 6% 32% 66%
Disapprove 51% 53% 53% 20% 88% 21% 45% 83% 20% 52% 83% 22% 45% 83%
No opinion 13% 9% 9% 9% 7% 9%  16% 8% 8% 22% 9% 10% 33% 9%
Totals 99%  99%  101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100%  99%  99%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,612) (1,447) (1,309) (733)  (582)  (480) (548) (478) (598) (582) (432) (767) (259) (586)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

24G. Biden Issue Approval — Crime

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 14% 15% 12% 28% 12% 14%  14% 14% 18%  14% 12% 18%
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 23% 21% 32% 24% 22%  28% 24% 17%  24% 22% 23%
Approve 38% 37% 38% 33% 60% 36% 36% 42% 37% 35% 39% 35% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 8% 14% 12% 11% 13% 19% 11% 9% 8% 12% 11% 12%
Strongly disapprove 39% 45% 34% 45% 13% 36% 24%  31%  46% 53% 36% 46% 40%
Disapprove 51% 53% 48% 57% 24% 48% 44% 43% 54% 61% 48% 56% 51%
No opinion 12% 10% 13% 10% 15% 16% 20%  15% 8% 4%  13% 9% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,616) (717) (899) (1,099) (198) (197) (302) (370) (544) (400) (598) (493) (360)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 15% 17% 17% 33% 1% 28%  14% 6% 32% 10% 2% 29% 10% 2%
Somewhat approve 23% 24% 24% 43% 3% 2%  21% 5%  40%  20% 8% 40% 19% 8%
Approve 38% 40% 41% 76% 4% 70% 41% 10% 72% 30% 10% 69% 30% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 11% 10% 9% 9% 11% 13% 11% 10% 11% 13% 12% 12% 11%
Strongly disapprove 39% 41% 42% 3% 84% 5%  34%  74% 7%  42%  70% 7% 34% 74%
Disapprove 51% 52% 52% 13% 94% 16% 47% 85% 17% 53% 84% 19% 46% 85%
No opinion 12% 8% % 11% 3% 14%  12% 5% 11% 17% 6% 13% 24% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99%  101% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,616) (1,449) (1,310) (735)  (584)  (482) (550) (478) (602) (582) (432) (770) (260)  (586)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

24H. Biden Issue Approval — Inflation/prices
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 15% 16% 14% 28% 12% 16% 12% 15% 20% 15% 12% 19%
Somewhat approve 20% 20% 20% 19% 25% 18% 25% 21% 18% 17% 1% 21% 22%
Approve 36% 35% 36% 33% 53% 30% 41% 33% 33% 37% 33% 33% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 13% 11% 12% 19% 22%  15%  10% 6% 12% 14% 10%
Strongly disapprove 45% 49% 41% 50% 22% 44% 25%  42% 52%  55%  45% 49% 43%
Disapprove 57% 61% 54% 61% 34% 63% 47% 57% 62% 61% 58% 63% 54%
No opinion 7% 4% 10% 6% 13% % 12%  10% 5% 2% 9% 5% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,618) (717) (901)  (1,098) (201)  (197)  (302) (371) (546) (399) (598)  (494)  (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 15% 18% 19% 35% 2% 31%  16% 5%  34% 8% 4% 31% 6% 3%
Somewhat approve 20% 21% 21% 39% 3% 36%  24% 5% 37% 18% 4% 37% 17% 4%
Approve 36%  39%  40%  74% 5% 67% 39% 10% 72% 26% 8% 68% 23% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 12% 16% 6% 14% 1% 7%  15%  14% 9% 17% 13% 8%
Strongly disapprove 45% 46% 46% 5% 90% 13% 36% 82% 8% 47% 81% 9% 40% 83%
Disapprove 57% 57% 57% 20% 95% 27% 53% 89% 23% 61% 90% 26% 53% 91%
No opinion 7% 3% 3% 6% 0% 6% 7% 2% 5%  13% 2% 6% 24% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 101%  101%  100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,618) (1,451) (1,311) (734)  (585)  (481) (551) (480) (602) (584) (432) (770) (261) (587)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

25. Approval of U.S. Congress

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 4% 4% 3% 2% 7% 9% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5%
Somewhat approve 13% 14% 12% 11% 20% 18% 24%  12% 9%  11% 12% 16% 14%
Approve 17% 18% 15% 12% 27% 27% 30% 16% 12% 13% 16% 19% 20%
Neither approve nor disapprove 20% 18% 22% 20% 20% 20% 25% 1% 21% 17% 24% 15% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 25% 26% 24% 28% 20% 15% 15% 19% 31% 33% 21% 30% 27%
Strongly disapprove 27% 29% 24% 29% 16% 27% 17% 29% 27%  33% 23% 28% 32%
Disapprove 52% 56% 48% 57% 37% 41% 32% 48% 57% 66%  45% 59% 59%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 11% 16% 12% 13% 19%  10% 4%  16% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,619) (717)  (902)  (1,099) (203)  (196)  (302) (374) (544) (399) (599)  (495)  (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 4% 4% 5% 7% 1% 4% 5% 2% 9% 0% 2% 7% 1% 2%
Somewhat approve 13% 14% 13% 15% 13% 16% 13% 12% 20% 8% 12% 17% 9% 11%
Approve 17% 18% 18% 22% 14% 19% 18% 14% 28% 8% 14% 24% 10% 12%
Neither approve nor disapprove 20% 16% 15% 15% 17% 14% 24% 1% 19% 24% 1% 20% 27% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 25% 30% 30% 25% 35% 25%  22%  33% 24% 23% 29% 24% 16% 31%
Strongly disapprove 27% 31% 32% 33% 29% 3%  23%  27% 24%  27%  29% 27% 23% 28%
Disapprove 52% 61% 62% 58% 64% 58% 45% 60% 48% 51% 58% 50% 38% 59%
Not sure 11% 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 12% 9% 5% 17% 11% 6% 25% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,619) (1,454) (1,314) (736)  (584)  (482) (551) (481) (601) (586) (432) (770) (262) (587)
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26. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 12% 15% 10% 13% 10% 12% 11% 8% 12%  19% 9% 16% 17%
Somewhat approve 27% 32% 23% 29% 24% 22% 2%  24%  21%  32%  24% 32% 28%
Approve 40% 47% 33% 42% 33% 34% 38% 33% 39% 51% 33% 48% 45%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 15% 18% 15% 18% 23% 18% 16% 19% 13% 19% 15% 14%
Strongly disapprove 30% 28% 31% 31% 29% 27% 27%  30% 31% 30% 29% 28% 33%
Disapprove 46% 44% 49% 46% 46% 51% 45% 46% 50% 43% 48% 43% 47%
Not sure 14% 9% 18% 11% 20% 15% 17%  21% 11% 6%  19% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203)  (197)  (303) (374) (546) (401) (601)  (497)  (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 12% 15% 16% 7% 25% 7% 9%  25% 8% 8%  23% 7% 4% 21%
Somewhat approve 27% 28% 28% 15% 43% 2% 21% 2% 19% 29% 35% 17% 25% 39%
Approve 40%  43%  43% 22%  68% 19% 36% 67% 27% 36% 58% 24% 29%  60%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 16% 16% 13% 18% 13% 20% 16% 1% 16% 1% 17% 16% 17%
Strongly disapprove 30% 35% 35% 61% % 63% 26% 8% 51% 25% 13% 53% 19% 11%
Disapprove 46% 51% 51% 74% 25% 76% 46% 25% 67% 42% 30% 70% 36% 27%
Not sure 14% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5%  18% 8% 6% 22% 12% 6% 36% 13%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586)  (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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27. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 3% 2% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4%
Liberal 6% 4% 9% 5% 5% 12% 7% 5% 6% 8% 8% 5% 3%
Total Liberal 10% 5% 13% 8% 12% 14% 11%  10% 8% 10% 13% 6% 7%
Moderate 29%  34% 24% 32% 24% 22% 24% 23% 31% 32%  24% 35% 28%
Conservative 22%  25% 19% 24% 13% 22% 26% 19% 22%  23% 16% 25% 30%
Very conservative 20%  21% 20% 19% 28% 21% 15% 23% 19% 22% 18% 21% 27%
Total Conservative 42%  46% 38% 42% 4% 43% 40% 42% 4% 45% 34% 46% 56%
Not sure 19%  14% 24% 18%  23% 20% 24% 24% 19% 13%  28% 13% 8%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (832) (391) (441) (575)  (88) (101) (121)  (165) (296) (250) (319) (258) (175)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very liberal 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 1% 5% 5% 1% 4% 4% 1% 3%
Liberal 6% 6% 6% 3% 8% 3% 5%  10% 5% 9% 5% 5% 7% %
Total Liberal 10% 10% 10% 6% 13% 9% 6% 14% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 11%
Moderate 29% 32% 32% 13% 50% 3%  39% 42% 14% 2% 43% 13% 27% 42%
Conservative 22%  22% 23% 23% 22% 27% 18% 24% 22% 23% 21% 22% 18% 23%
Very conservative 20%  24% 25% 47% 5% 52%  16% 7% 39% 1% 8% 42% 11% 6%
Total Conservative 42%  46% 48% 70% 27% 80% 35% 32% 62% 40% 28% 64% 28% 30%
Not sure 19% 12% 11% 11% 10% 8% 20% 13% 15% 23% 20% 14% 36% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 98%  99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 98%
Unweighted N (832) (751) (674) (338) (339) (218) (276) (277) (260) (322) (250) (339) (164) (329)
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28. Harris Intelligence
Do you think Kamala Harris is...

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very intelligent 39% 36% 41% 35% 66% 31% 39%  40% 38%  39% 38% 37% 42%
Somewhat intelligent 19% 22% 17% 19% 12% 34% 34%  20% 7% 10% 1% 21% 22%
Not very intelligent 14% 16% 13% 17% 10% 10% 11% 14% 14% 18%  14% 16% 14%
Not intelligent at all 22% 24% 21% 26% 3% 17% 9% 17% 209% 30% 23% 24% 19%
Not sure 5% 3% % 4% 9% 8% 6% 9% 3% 4% 8% 2% 3%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (718)  (905) (1,101) (203) (197) (302) (374) (546) (401) (B00) (497) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very intelligent 39% 43% 44% 82% 3% 76% 40% 11% 76% 31% 9% 74% 25% 8%
Somewhat intelligent 19% 15% 15% 16% 13% 5% 28% 13% 19% 23% 16% 20% 26% 16%
Not very intelligent 14% 15% 14% 0% 29% 4% 16% 23% 3% 15%  26% 3% 15% 26%
Not intelligent at all 22% 24% 25% 0% 53% 3% 12% 51% 0% 21%  46% 1% 12% 47%
Not sure 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2%  11% 3% 2% 22% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (737) (585) (483) (551) (482) (603) (587) (433) (772) (263) (588)
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29. Harris Age Affecting Presidential Duties
How much of an effect do you think Kamala Harris’ health and age would have on her ability to fulfill her duties as President, if she were elected in November?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
% % 6% 6% 6% 8% 9% 5% 5% 9% 8% 9% 3%

Severely limit her ability to do the job
14% 13% 26% 18% 16% 17% 20% 23% 11%

Have little effect on her ability to do the job 19% 20% 18% 21%
Have no effect at all 64% 66% 63% 65% 69% 58% 53% 63% 70% 68% 60% 60% 80%
Not sure 10% % 14% 8% 11% 21% 13% 14% 8% 7% 13% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (717) (904) (1,100) (203) (196) (302) (372) (546) (401) (599) (496) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
7% 6% 6% 2% 11% 3% 4%  10% 3% 8% 9% 3% 11% 9%

Severely limit her ability to do the job

Have little effect on her ability to do the job 19% 17% 16% 12% 20% 12% 21% 21% 14% 19% 23% 15% 17% 23%
Have no effect at all 64% 2% 73% 84% 61% 83% 65% 58% 7% 59% 57% 7% 49% 57%
Not sure 10% 6% 5% 3% 7% 2% 10% 11% 6% 14% 11% 5% 23% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (1,455) (1,316) (737) (584)  (482) (550) (483) (603) (585) (433) (772) (262) (587)
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30. Harris: Explaining or Attacking
Do you think Kamala Harris spends more time...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29

Explaining what she will do if elected president 48% 45% 50% 43% 69% 48% 56%  45% 48%  42%  48% 44% 53%
43% 13% 31% 27% 28% 41%  48%  36% 42% 34%

30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Attacking her opponent 37% 41% 33%

Not sure 16% 14% 17% 14% 19% 21% 18% 26% 11% 9% 1% 14% 13%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (718)  (905)  (1,101) (203)  (197)  (303) (374) (545) (401) (601)  (496)  (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Explaining what she will do if elected president 48% 49% 49% 85% 11% 83% 52% 19% 83% 40% 19% 81% 36% 18%

Attacking her opponent 37% 41% 41% 5% 79% 10% 30% 70% 6% 38% 67% 7% 33% 68%
Not sure 16% 11% 10% 10% 10% 8% 18% 11% 11% 22% 14% 11% 32% 14%

Totals 101%  101%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (736)  (586)  (482) (551) (483) (602) (587) (434) (771) (263)  (589)
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31. See More or Less of Harris
Would you prefer to see and hear more or less of Kamala Harris in the news leading up to the election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

More 30% 31% 30% 27% 40% 35% 35%  28% 28% 31% 26% 29% 39%

Less 34% 35% 33% 41% 12% 26% 19% 25% 40%  49%  36% 36% 32%
About the same 26% 26% 27% 25% 37% 27% 3%  31% 26% 15% 28% 27% 24%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 8% 11% 12% 12% 16% 6% 5% 11% 9% 5%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (717) (903) (1,100) (202) (196) (303) (373) (544) (400) (600) (496) (360)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

30% 34% 34% 61% % 55%  33% 13% 60% 22% 8% 57% 18% 8%

More

Less 34% 37% 37% 1% 75% 7% 27% 67% 4% 34% 67% 5% 24% 67%
About the same 26% 24% 23% 35% 12% 35% 32% 13% 34% 2% 18% 34% 26% 18%
Not sure 9% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3% 8% 7% 2% 18% 7% 3% 32% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (1,454) (1,314) (736) (584) (482) (550) (481) (603) (586) (431) (771) (263) (586)
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32. Trump Intelligence
Do you think Donald Trump is...

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
35% 36% 35% 40% 11% 35% 24% 29% 36% 51% 36% 40% 32%

Very intelligent

Somewhat intelligent 19% 22% 16% 20% 17% 18% 24% 23% 17% 12% 17% 19% 21%
Not very intelligent 15% 15% 15% 13% 19% 16% 24%  15%  13% 9%  14% 14% 18%
Not intelligent at all 26% 24% 27% 22% 43% 25% 22% 24% 30% 25% 28% 22% 26%
Not sure 5% 3% % 4% 10% 6% % 9% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,623) (719)  (904) (1,101) (203) (197) (302) (374) (546) (401) (B00) (497) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very intelligent 35% 38% 39% 5% 78% 7%  28%  69% 7%  31% 70% 6% 28% 68%
Somewhat intelligent 19% 17% 16% 11% 21% 16% 22% 18% 14% 20% 23% 15% 17% 23%
Not very intelligent 15% 14% 14% 25% 1% 20%  20% 6% 24% 1% 3% 26% 13% 5%
Not intelligent at all 26% 29% 29% 55% 0% 52%  26% 6% 51% 21% 4% 49% 22% 4%
Not sure 5% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 1% 4%  11% 0% 4% 20% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (736) (586) (482) (551) (483) (603) (586) (434) (771) (263) (589)
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33. Trump Age Affecting Presidential Duties
How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age would have on his ability to fulfill his duties as President, if he were elected in November?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Severely limit his ability to do the job 37% 39% 36% 33% 52% 45% 39% 38% 38% 34% 38% 33% 41%

Have little effect on his ability to do the job 27% 27% 27% 30% 22% 16% 31% 271%  25% 24%  26% 26% 28%
Have no effect at all 28% 30% 27% 32% 12% 26% 18% 26% 30% 39% 28% 32% 27%
Not sure 8% 5% 10% 6% 15% 13% 12% 9% 7% 4% 9% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (718) (903)  (1,102) (202) (195) (301) (373) (546) (401) (599) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Severely limit his ability to do the job 37% 40% 41% 7% 1% 3% 40% 10% 73% 31% 6% 72% 28% 6%

Have little effect on his ability to do the job 27% 25% 25% 13% 36% 16% 31% 31% 16% 30% 33% 17% 28% 36%
28% 31% 32% 6% 62% 6% 23% 55% 6% 23% 58% 5% 21% 55%

Have no effect at all

Not sure 8% 4% 3% 4% 1% 5% 6% 4% 5% 15% 2% 6% 23% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,621) (1,456) (1,316) (737) (585) (483) (549) (482) (602) (586) (433) (771) (262) (588)
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34. Trump: Explaining or Attacking
Do you think Donald Trump spends more time...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Explaining what he will do if elected president 37% 39% 35% 40% 19% 41% 32% 29%  41%  46% 3% 42% 34%
Attacking his opponent 53% 52% 55% 51% 70% 48% 57% 56% 51% 50% 52% 50% 59%
Not sure 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 11% 11%  15% 9% 5%  11% 9% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,623) (718)  (905) (1,101) (203) (197) (302) (374) (546) (401) (601) (496) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Explaining what he will do if elected president 37% 37% 38% 5% 76% 10% 33% 67% 10% 32% 72% 9% 25% 70%
Attacking his opponent 53% 56% 57% 92% 16% 87% 571% 23% 86% 50% 21% 87% 48% 20%
Not sure 10% 6% 5% 2% 8% 2%  11%  10% 4%  18% 7% 3% 27% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,317) (736) (586) (482) (551) (483) (B602) (587) (434) (771) (263)  (589)
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35. See More or Less of Trump
Would you prefer to see and hear more or less of Donald Trump in the news leading up to the election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

More 22% 24% 21% 27% 5% 14% 21% 17% 23%  29% 23% 27% 17%

Less 44% 43% 45% 39% 68% 47% 42% 46% 46%  42%  44% 40% 52%
About the same 25% 25% 24% 26% 18% 27% 27% 21% 25%  26%  25% 25% 25%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 12% 10% 16% 6% 3% 9% 8% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (718) (903)  (1,100) (203) (196) (303) (3872) (546) (400) (601) (495) (360)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
22% 22% 22% 3% 46% 5% 16%  44% 4%  16%  48% 4% 14% 44%

More

Less 44% 47% 47% 82% 7% 78%  47% 16% 7%  41%  14% 7% 39% 13%
About the same 25% 25% 25% 11% 40% 11% 28% 33% 15% 27% 33% 14% 25% 35%
Not sure 9% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 9% 6% 4% 16% 6% 5% 22% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,621) (1,455) (1,317) (737) (585) (483) (549) (483) (603) (586) (432) (772) (262) (587)
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36. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

23% 24% 22% 21% 30% 21% 21% 23% 21%  26%  19% 22% 34%
28% 18% 34% 26% 22% 17%  25% 21% 27%

Getting better

About the same 24% 26% 23% 25%

Getting worse 46% 43% 49% 50% 28% 49% 30% 41% 53% 56%  49% 50% 38%
Not sure 7% % % 5% 14% 12% 15% 9% 4% 2% % 8% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905)  (1,102) (203)  (197)  (303) (374) (546) (401) (601)  (497)  (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

23% 27% 28% 51% 3% 48%  20% 8%  45% 17% 6% 43% 13% 6%

Getting better

About the same 24% 22% 22% 30% 13% 27% 31% 15% 33% 23% 16% 34% 20% 17%
Getting worse 46% 48% 48% 15% 82% 19% 41% 7% 17%  47%  76% 18% 45% 74%
Not sure 7% 4% 3% 5% 1% 5% 8% 2% 5%  13% 3% 5% 22% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586)  (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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37. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year
Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better off financially than you were a year ago 15% 18% 12% 13% 25% 13% 20% 17% 11% 14%  12% 14% 23%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 40% 39% 41% 39% 42% 45% 46%  42% 38% 36% 36% 40% 49%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 41% 40% 42% 45% 24% 34% 25% 35% 50%  49%  46% 44% 27%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 3% 9% 8% 9% 6% 2% 2% 6% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Better off financially than you were a year ago 15% 16% 17% 27% 5% 28%  15% 8% 25% 13% 7% 23% 11% 8%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 40% 39% 38% 50% 26% 47%  45% 30% 54% 35% 31% 52% 34% 31%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 41% 43% 43% 20% 67% 24%  35% 60% 19% 44% 60% 22% 41% 60%
Not sure 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 1% 2% 8% 2% 3% 14% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  101% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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38. Personal Financial Prospective
Looking ahead, do you think that a year from now you and your household will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off financially 31% 34% 28% 28% 49% 33% 4%  30% 21% 24%  26% 31% 40%

Just about the same as now 32% 31% 32% 34% 21% 32% 30% 35% 29% 34% 29% 36% 31%
Worse off financially 16% 17% 15% 17% 13% 16% 9% 18% 20% 16% 22% 13% 12%
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 21% 17% 19% 14% 17% 24%  21%  22% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719) (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
31% 33% 33% 45% 21% 46% 28% 24% 42% 28% 23% 42% 27% 22%

Better off financially

Just about the same as now 32% 31% 31% 36% 27% 35% 35% 28% 39% 29%  28% 38% 27% 27%
Worse off financially 16% 15% 14% 7% 21% 9% 18% 19% 8% 20% 20% 9% 22% 21%
Not sure 21% 21% 21% 12% 31% 11% 19% 28% 11% 23% 28% 11% 24% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586)  (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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39. Economy Better or Worse if Harris Elected

Do you think the U.S. economy will get better, get worse or stay the same if Kamala Harris is elected President in 20247

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Get better 34% 32% 35% 30% 53% 30% 39% 33% 31%  34% 33% 27% 42%
Get worse 42% 44% 40% 50% 14% 36% 21%  39%  48% 57%  42% 50% 38%
Stay the same 14% 16% 12% 12% 17% 20% 24%  14%  12% 6% 13% 16% 13%
Not sure 10% % 13% 8% 16% 14% 16% 14% 9% 3% 12% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,617) (717) (900)  (1,098) (201) (196) (301) (3872) (545) (399) (597) (495) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Get better 34% 37% 38% 73% 1% 67%  34% 9% 69%  25% 6% 67% 22% 4%
Get worse 42% 45% 46% 3% 93% 7% 33% 84% 6% 40% 84% 5% 31% 84%
Stay the same 14% 12% 11% 16% 5% 16%  20% 4% 17% 17% 7% 19% 18% 7%
Not sure 10% 6% 5% 8% 1% 9%  13% 4% 8% 18% 4% 9% 30% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,617) (1,452) (1,313) (735) (585) (482) (547) (482) (601) (583) (433) (770) (260) (587)
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40. Economy Better or Worse if Trump Elected
Do you think the U.S. economy will get better, get worse or stay the same if Donald Trump is elected President in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Get better 42% 45% 39% 49% 17% 37% 31% 39% 43%  55%  38% 50% 44%

Get worse 36% 34% 38% 33% 57% 33% 36% 31% 40% 36% 38% 32% 37%
Stay the same 11% 13% 9% 11% % 15% 16%  15% 9% 5%  12% 10% 12%
Not sure 11% % 14% 7% 19% 15% 16% 15% 8% 4% 13% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,622) (718) (904)  (1,100) (203) (197) (303) (374) (545) (400) (601) (496) (360)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
42% 46% 46% 6% 93% 12%  33% 82% 9% 36% 84% 8% 25% 83%

Get better

Get worse 36% 39% 40% 74% 3% 68% 38% 9% 68% 33% 7% 68% 31% 6%
Stay the same 11% 8% 8% 12% 2% 11%  15% 6% 16% 11% 6% 15% 11% 7%
Not sure 11% 6% 6% 8% 2% 8% 15% 3% 8%  20% 3% 8% 32% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (1,455) (1,317) (737) (586)  (483) (549) (483) (603) (585) (434) (772) (261)  (589)
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41. Harris Forms of Communication
From which of the following sources have you learned something new about Kamala Harris this election season? Select all that apply

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Campaign ads 29% 31% 27% 29% 37% 28% 28% 30% 28% 30% 28% 29% 30%
Campaign-rally speeches 26% 26% 26% 27% 30% 22% 23%  25% 26% 30% 22% 24% 35%
TV-news interviews 43% 45% 40% 42% 57% 35% 38% 35% 45% 53% 36% 44% 51%
Newspaper interviews 10% 12% 9% 10% 9% 16% 10% 10% 10% 12% 8% 11% 15%
Radio interviews 9% 10% 8% 9% 11% % 13% 9% 6% 8% % 10% 11%
Debates 44% 46% 41% 46% 44% 33% 44% 39% 44% 49% 37% 48% 50%
Press conferences 19% 21% 17% 18% 22% 21% 18% 19% 20% 18%  15% 19% 25%
Podcasts 17% 19% 15% 17% 14% 19% 22% 25% 12% 10% 9% 20% 28%
Social media 45% 45% 45% 44% 47% 47% 66% 51% 37% 31% 41% 47% 46%
Email and text campaigns 13% 13% 12% 13% 19% % 12%  15% 11% 13% 11% 13% 15%
Non-news TV interviews 20% 22% 18% 19% 23% 18% 19%  16% 22%  22%  18% 23% 21%
None of these 21% 19% 22% 22% 13% 25% 15% 23% 24% 20% 24% 19% 19%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719) (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)
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Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Campaign ads 29% 32% 33% 42% 23% 40% 29% 24% 40% 26% 21% 39% 15% 24%
Campaign-rally speeches 26% 30% 31% 43% 19% 39%  23%  24% 38% 20% 20% 37% 9% 22%
TV-news interviews 43% 49% 51% 62% 38% 57% 43% 38% 56% 39% 33% 56% 23% 37%
Newspaper interviews 10% 12% 12% 17% 6% 17% 9% 9%  16% 8% 7% 15% 5% 8%
Radio interviews 9% 10% 10% 13% 8% 13% 9% 8% 14% 7% 6% 12% 2% 8%
Debates 44% 50% 52% 61% 41% 59% 40% 43% 52% 43% 35% 55% 29% 38%
Press conferences 19% 21% 21% 30% 12% 21%  20% 16% 25% 21% 10% 26% 11% 15%
Podcasts 17% 19% 19% 25% 13% 26% 14% 16% 23% 16% 12% 23% 9% 14%
Social media 45% 46% 47% 53% 40% 66% 42% 38% 56% 43% 36% 55% 37% 39%
Email and text campaigns 13% 14% 14% 22% 6% 20% 11% 12% 21% 10% 8% 19% 4% 9%
Non-news TV interviews 20% 22% 22% 27% 18% 29% 15% 20% 25% 20% 15% 25% 12% 18%
None of these 21% 16% 15% 5% 27% 4% 22% 26% 8% 25% 30% 8% 35% 28%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586)  (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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42. Trump Forms of Communication
From which of the following sources have you learned something new about Donald Trump this election season? Select all that apply

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Campaign ads 23% 25% 20% 22% 26% 20% 26% 18% 20% 28% 19% 26% 22%
Campaign-rally speeches 33% 33% 33% 35% 29% 27% 27%  26%  34%  46%  26% 39% 40%
TV-news interviews 35% 35% 34% 35% 35% 36% 33% 2%  32%  49%  31% 38% 39%
Newspaper interviews 10% 11% 10% 9% 13% 12% 14% % 9%  12% % 15% 11%
Radio interviews 11% 14% 8% 12% 9% 8% 15%  10% 9%  10% % 15% 16%
Debates 38% 37% 38% 39% 35% 36% 36% 36% 36% 45% 32% 45% 40%
Press conferences 22% 25% 18% 22% 27% 16% 20% 18% 21%  28%  15% 29% 25%
Podcasts 18% 22% 14% 18% 15% 23% 23%  23% 14% 14% 14% 23% 21%
Social media 42% 42% 41% 41% 44% 46% 62%  43% 3%  33% 38% 46% 38%
Email and text campaigns 11% 13% 8% 11% 15% 8% 15%  10% %  11% 8% 14% 12%
Non-news TV interviews 16% 18% 15% 17% 13% 18% 20%  13% 16% 18% 11% 26% 15%
None of these 26% 25% 26% 25% 26% 23% 17% 30% 31% 22% 29% 22% 26%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719) (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)
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Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Campaign ads 23% 26% 27% 24% 29% 26% 18% 27% 23% 20% 26% 23% 15% 25%
Campaign-rally speeches 33% 38% 39% 34% 45% 2%  26% 47% 28% 29%  43% 28% 18% 43%
TV-news interviews 35% 40% 41% 40% 41% 36% 31% 43% 36% 32% 36% 36% 25% 38%
Newspaper interviews 10% 11% 11% 12% 11% 11% 9% 12% 11% 8% 12% 10% 8% 11%
Radio interviews 11% 12% 13% 8% 18% 6% 9% 19% 8% 9% 16% 7% 6% 17%
Debates 38% 44% 45% 48% 41% 47% 32% 42% 41% 33% 40% 41% 26% 39%
Press conferences 22% 26% 26% 20% 34% 17%  19% 32% 15% 21% 30% 16% 16% 29%
Podcasts 18% 19% 19% 15% 24% 19% 14% 25% 14% 20% 20% 15% 13% 23%
Social media 42% 44% 45% 45% 45% 52%  37% 44%  44% 39%  43% 44% 31% 44%
Email and text campaigns 11% 12% 13% 11% 14% 9% 9% 14% 11% 8% 12% 10% % 12%
Non-news TV interviews 16% 18% 19% 15% 23% 14%  15% 21% 16% 14% 20% 14% 12% 20%
None of these 26% 21% 20% 21% 19% 18% 29% 20% 25% 30% 21% 24% 40% 21%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586)  (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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43. Confidence that Vote will Count

If you were to vote in the 2024 presidential election, how much confidence do you have that your vote would be counted accurately?

Among registered voters who might vote or have already voted

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A great deal 44% 45% 44% 42% 58% 44% 54%  46%  41%  42%  41% 42% 53%
Quite a bit 19% 21% 17% 18% 21% 21% 15%  20% 7% 22%  19% 21% 16%
A moderate amount 19% 19% 20% 22% 11% 19% 18%  16% 20% 22% 18% 21% 18%
Only a little 11% 10% 11% 12% % 4% 7% 10% 13% 10% 13% 10% 9%
None at all 4% 4% 5% 5% 1% 5% 3% 5% 6% 2% 5% 5% 3%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 101%  100% 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,441) (648) (793) (1,003) (163) (162) (230) (315) (508) (388) (499) (464) (346)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
A great deal 44% 44% 45% 72% 16% 2%  45% 23% 69% 42% 22% 69% 32% 22%
Quite a bit 19% 19% 19% 15% 23% 15% 18% 22% 17% 17% 22% 16% 15% 22%
A moderate amount 19% 19% 19% 9% 31% 7% 21%  28% 9% 20%  29% 9% 22% 29%
Only a little 11% 11% 11% 3% 18% 3% 9%  18% 3% 12% 1% 4% 14% 17%
None at all 4% 4% 4% 0% 8% 1% 4% 7% 0% 5% 7% 1% 6% %
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 12% 2%
Totals 99% 99% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100%  100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,441) (1,441) (1,316) (733) (584) (446) (477) (460) (555) (475) (411) (708) (181)  (552)
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44. 2024 Fair Election
How much confidence do you have that the 2024 presidential election will be held fairly?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A great deal 29% 31% 28% 27% 38% 32% 32% 30% 28% 29%  25% 31% 37%
Quite a bit 17% 20% 15% 15% 21% 21% 23% 19% 14% 16% 19% 16% 17%
A moderate amount 23% 23% 24% 25% 17% 23% 24%  22% 22%  26% 20% 29% 23%
Only a little 14% 13% 14% 17% 6% 6% 8% 13% 17% 14% 13% 13% 13%
None at all 10% 9% 11% 11% 4% 9% 5% % 14% 11% 13% 8% 6%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 5% 14% 9% 8% 9% 6% 5%  10% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 102%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (718) (902)  (1,101) (202) (195) (302) (372) (545) (401) (601) (494) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
A great deal 29% 35% 36% 60% 8% 55% 27% 14% 51% 2% 13% 53% 14% 12%
Quite a bit 17% 17% 17% 21% 15% 23%  22%  12% 23% 12% 1% 22% 11% 16%
A moderate amount 23% 22% 22% 15% 30% 5% 25% 31% 1% 25% 28% 17% 23% 30%
Only a little 14% 14% 14% 2% 27% 4% 13% 24% 6% 13% 22% 5% 11% 23%
None at all 10% 8% 8% 0% 16% 1% 7%  15% 1% 12% 16% 2% 16% 16%
Not sure 7% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2%  13% 5% 2% 26% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100%  99% 101% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,620) (1,454) (1,314) (735) (585) (481) (550) (483) (602) (585) (433) (770) (262) (588)
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45. Approval of Voting By Mail
Do you approve or disapprove of voting by mail?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 34% 32% 35% 31% 42% 35% 29%  31% 35% 38% 33% 30% 39%
Somewhat approve 20% 22% 19% 19% 25% 26% 26% 21% 18%  19%  20% 21% 23%
Approve 54% 54% 54% 50% 67% 61% 55% 52% 53% 57% 53% 51% 62%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 17% 14% 16% 9% 17% 26% 13% 14% 11% 16% 19% 12%
Strongly disapprove 20% 22% 19% 25% 8% 10% 8% 18% 26% 27% 19% 24% 22%
Disapprove 36% 39% 33% 42% 17% 27% 33% 32% 40% 38% 35% 43% 34%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 8% 17% 11% 12%  16% 8% 5%  12% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  99% 101%  99%  101%  99% 101% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (718) (904)  (1,101) (203)  (196)  (302) (374) (546) (400) (600)  (497)  (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 34% 39% 40% 68% 9% 69% 32% 11% 62% 27% 12% 62% 18% 11%
Somewhat approve 20% 20% 20% 21% 18% 16% 2% 17% 22% 19% 20% 23% 17% 19%
Approve 54% 59% 60% 89% 27% 86% 60% 28% 84% 45% 32% 85% 35% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 13% 13% 5% 22% 5% 19% 21% % 17%  22% 7% 19% 23%
Strongly disapprove 20% 21% 22% 2% 44% 5% 11%  44% 3% 22% 3% 3% 15% 39%
Disapprove 36% 35% 35% 7% 66% 10% 30% 65% 11% 39% 59% 10% 35% 62%
Not sure 10% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4%  10% % 5%  16% 8% 5% 30% %
Totals 100%  99%  100%  100%  99%  99%  99% 100%  99% 101%  99% 100%  99%  99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (1,455) (1,316) (736)  (585)  (482) (551) (482) (602) (587) (433) (771) (263) (588)
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46. Results of 2024 Election Known
From what you know about the presidential election process, when do you think we will find out who won the presidential election this November?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The night of the election 21% 19% 23% 19% 26% 23% 14% 24% 25% 19% 23% 21% 20%
The day after the election 22% 25% 18% 22% 21% 26% 19%  26% 18%  25%  20% 22% 24%
A few days after the election 23% 24% 22% 24% 24% 21% 21%  20% 22% 24% 19% 27% 26%
A week after the election 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 11% 4% 7%  10% 8% 7% 9%
A few weeks after the election 7% 6% % 8% 6% 2% 6% 5% 7% 9% % 6% 7%
A month after the election or later 5% % 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 6% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4%
Don’t know 15% 13% 18% 14% 15% 19% 21% 16% 15% 10% 17% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,621) (719)  (902)  (1,100) (202)  (197)  (303) (373) (545) (400) (599)  (496)  (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
The night of the election 21% 21% 21% 18% 24% 16% 22% 29% 21% 18% 26% 19% 15% 26%
The day after the election 22% 24% 24% 24% 24% 26% 19% 22% 21% 21% 23% 23% 16% 22%
A few days after the election 23% 26% 26% 30% 21% 30%  26% 19% 30% 20% 19% 29% 16% 19%
A week after the election 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 10% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8%
A few weeks after the election 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6%
A month after the election or later 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 7%
Don’t know 15% 10% 10% 8% 10% 8% 13% 11% 10% 21% 14% 10% 39% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,621) (1,454) (1,314) (736)  (584)  (482) (549) (483) (602) (586) (433) (771) (262) (588)
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47. Likelihood of Post-Election Protests - Harris
How likely do you think it is that there will be mass protests if Kamala Harris wins the 2024 presidential election?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very likely 27% 24% 29% 28% 23% 24% 20%  26% 30%  29% 29% 26% 27%
Somewhat likely 29% 29% 30% 31% 24% 25% 43%  29% 23%  26% 26% 34% 28%
Not very likely 17% 20% 14% 18% 14% 19% 11% 15% 20% 19% 15% 18% 20%
Not likely at all 11% 14% 8% 8% 23% 9% 9% 12% 11% 12% 11% 10% 11%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 15% 16% 23% 17% 17% 16%  15%  18% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (719)  (902) (1,100) (203) (196) (302) (373) (546) (400) (600) (496) (360)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very likely 27% 28% 28% 34% 21% 32%  23%  25% 30% 26% 24% 30% 22% 25%
Somewhat likely 29% 30% 30% 31% 29% 36% 30% 25% 34% 2% 2% 33% 23% 27%
Not very likely 17% 19% 19% 14% 24% 13%  19% 21% 12% 19% 20% 14% 16% 21%
Not likely at all 11% 12% 12% 13% 11% 10% 11% 13% 14% %  13% 13% 6% 11%
Not sure 16% 12% 11% 8% 15% 9% 16% 16% 11% 20% 1% 10% 32% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100%  100%  99% 100% 101%  99% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (1,454) (1,316) (737) (585) (483) (550) (482) (603) (586) (432) (772) (262)  (587)
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48. Likelihood of Post-Election Protests - Trump
How likely do you think it is that there will be mass protests if Donald Trump wins the 2024 presidential election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very likely 28% 29% 27% 31% 19% 18% 21%  28% 31%  30% 25% 29% 31%
Somewhat likely 29% 30% 28% 28% 32% 32% 3%  30% 25%  21%  29% 34% 26%
Not very likely 18% 20% 15% 17% 18% 20% 20% 18% 17% 16% 17% 18% 21%
Not likely at all 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 4% 6% 12% 10% 11% 8% 6%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 16% 22% 21% 18% 18% 16%  16%  19% 12% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,621) (718)  (903)  (1,099) (203) (197) (301) (374) (546) (400) (599) (497) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very likely 28% 31% 32% 28% 36% 26% 26% 36% 24% 27%  33% 25% 15% 36%
Somewhat likely 29% 28% 28% 29% 27% 3%  32% 25% 34% 28% 25% 33% 26% 26%
Not very likely 18% 19% 19% 21% 17% 21% 17%  15% 20% 15% 18% 20% 12% 17%
Not likely at all 8% 9% 9% 10% 8% 6% %  11% 8% % 11% 7% 8% 9%
Not sure 17% 13% 13% 12% 13% 12% 18% 13% 14% 23% 13% 14% 37% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 98%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (1,456) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (481) (603) (586) (432) (772) (262) (587)
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49. MLB - Level of Interest
How interested, or not, are you in MLB (for example - watch on TV, listen to on radio, attend in-person, follow on internet or social media)?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Not at all interested 46% 37% 55% 48% 45% 44% 41% 44% 52% 46% 49% 43% 40%

A little bit interested 22% 26% 18% 24% 22% 16% 24% 22% 18% 27% 22% 22% 25%
Somewhat interested 18% 21% 15% 17% 21% 20% 23% 17% 16% 17%  15% 19% 23%
This is one of my TOP interests 10% 13% 7% 10% 8% 14% 8% 10% 12% 10% 9% 13% 12%
Don’t know 3% 3% 4% 2% 6% 7% 5% 6% 3% 1% 5% 3% 1%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 101%  102% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,623) (719) (904) (1,102) (202)  (197)  (303) (374) (546) (400) (601)  (496)  (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Not at all interested 46% 46% 47% 44% 49% 50% 41%  49%  43%  47%  50% 43% 49% 50%
A little bit interested 22% 20% 20% 19% 22% 21% 22% 23% 20% 24% 22% 22% 23% 22%
Somewhat interested 18% 20% 19% 22% 17% 19% 20% 17% 25% 14% 15% 22% 11% 16%
This is one of my TOP interests 10% 12% 13% 13% 11% 9%  14% 8% 11% 9% 11% 11% 6% 11%
Don'’t know 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 11% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  100% 101%  100% 101%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,623) (1,456) (1,316) (736)  (586)  (482) (551) (483) (602) (587) (434) (771) (263)  (589)
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50. Watched Playoff Games
Have you watched any MLB playoff games this month?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes 25% 32% 18% 23% 23% 29% 23% 26% 25% 2%  19% 29% 36%

No 75% 68% 82% 7% % 71% %  74% 5% 76%  81% 71% 64%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Yes 25% 29% 30% 32% 27% 26% 28% 23% 21% 22%  25% 28% 17% 25%
No 75% 71% 70% 68% 73% 4% 2% 7%  73% 78%  75% 72% 83% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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51. Watch World Series
Do you plan on watching any of the 2024 World Series?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes 34% 40% 29% 31% 38% 36% 3%  35% 33%  32% 30% 37% 45%

No 66% 60% 71% 69% 62% 64% 63%  65% 67% 68% 70% 63% 55%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (718)  (900)  (1,096) (203) (197) (303) (372) (543) (400) (599) (497) (358)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Yes 34% 39% 38% 41% 35% 33% 40% 33% 39% 29% 34% 38% 26% 33%
No 66% 61% 62% 59% 65% 67% 60% 67% 61% 71%  66% 62% 74% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (1,453) (1,314) (735) (584) (483) (547) (482) (599) (585) (434) (768) (262)  (588)
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52. Opinion of Climate Change
On the subject of climate change do you think:

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The world’s climate is changing as a result of

human activity 58% 54% 61% 52% 71% 65% 69% 69% 53% 41% 56% 56% 63%
The world’s climate is changing but NOT

because of human activity 26% 31% 21% 30% 11% 17% 15%  15%  30% 42% 28% 26% 24%
The world’s climate is NOT changing 6% 7% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4% 3% 8% 7% 5% 8% 4%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 10% 15% 14% 12% 13%  10% 9% 11% 10% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,621) (717)  (904) (1,099) (203)  (197)  (303) (373) (545) (400) (600)  (497)  (359)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

The world’s climate is changing as a result of

human activity 58% 57% 58% 89% 23% 92% 64% 28% 84% 52% 35% 86% 52% 31%
The world’s climate is changing but NOT

because of human activity 26% 28% 27% 5% 53% 4%  22%  47% 7% 28% 43% 7% 25% 46%
The world’s climate is NOT changing 6% 6% 6% 1% 13% 1% 3%  14% 1% 4%  12% 1% 3% 11%
Not sure 11% 9% 8% 5% 11% 3% 11% 12% 7% 15% 10% 6% 20% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (1,454) (1,314) (737) (584)  (483) (548) (483) (601) (586) (434) (770) (262)  (589)
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53. Heard about Hurricane Milton
How much have you heard about Hurricane Milton, which made landfall in Florida last week?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

67% 70% 65% 70% 65% 67% 61%  59% 66%  85%  62% 71% 74%

A lot
A little 30% 29% 30% 28% 29% 28% 35% 38% 31% 14%  33% 27% 26%
Nothing at all 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 0%
Totals 100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (717)  (904) (1,101) (202) (196) (302) (372) (546) (401) (599) (497) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
A lot 67% 74% 75% 76% 74% 2% 65% 70% 69% 64% 70% 70% 55% 69%
A little 30% 25% 24% 23% 24% 2%  33%  21% 30% 31% 28% 28% 35% 29%
Nothing at all 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 10% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (1,455) (1,317) (736) (585) (482) (549) (483) (603) (586) (432) (771) (263) (587)
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54. Personally Know Helene or Milton Victim
Do you personally know anyone who has been directly affected by Hurricane Helene or Hurricane Milton? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, me 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 9% 4% 6% 6% 9% 5% 9% 5%
Yes, a family member 18% 18% 17% 20% 14% 15% 8% 15% 22% 25% 14% 16% 25%
Yes, a close friend 17% 17% 17% 17% 13% 16% 11% 19% 15% 21% 14% 18% 19%
Yes, an acquaintance 21% 23% 19% 22% 18% 16% 20% 21% 21% 22% 18% 24% 24%
No 49% 48% 50% 47% 56% 50% 60% 52% 46% 39% 54% 47% 42%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 11% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719) (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (601) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Yes, me 6% % % 5% 9% 4% 6% 9% 5% 5%  10% 4% 8% 8%
Yes, a family member 18% 20% 21% 17% 25% 17% 15% 22% 14% 18% 22% 15% 13% 23%
Yes, a close friend 17% 20% 20% 19% 21% 5% 18% 18% 19% 15% 1% 18% 12% 17%
Yes, an acquaintance 21% 23% 24% 22% 23% 2%  20% 23% 20% 23% 21% 21% 20% 22%
No 49% 44% 43% 46% 43% 50% 53% 44% 51% 49% 46% 51% 54% 45%
Not sure 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 8% 3%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)
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55. Importance of Religion
How important is religion in your life?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very important 36% 33% 39% 34% 44% 41% 30% 28% 37% 50% 3% 42% 30%

Somewhat important 28% 28% 28% 30% 24% 26% 30% 28% 29%  25% @ 28% 26% 31%
Not too important 17% 19% 15% 17% 18% 12% 16% 20% 19% 10% 16% 16% 18%
Not at all important 19% 20% 18% 19% 13% 20% 24%  23%  15% 14% 19% 17% 21%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719) (905) (1,102) (203)  (197)  (303) (374) (546) (401) (601)  (497)  (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Very important 36% 38% 39% 28% 50% 21%  29% 56% 28% 32% 50% 26% 29% 50%
Somewhat important 28% 27% 26% 24% 30% 20% 38% 25% 28% 27% 30% 27% 30% 29%
17% 15% 15% 17% 12% 21% 17% 13% 19% 19% 12% 18% 18% 14%
19% 20% 20% 31% 8% 38% 16% 5% 25% 23% 8% 29% 22% 7%

Not too important
Not at all important

Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586)  (483) (551) (483) (B03) (587) (434) (772) (263)  (589)
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56. Importance of Spirituality
How important is spirituality in your life?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
40% 33% 46% 37% 50% 39% 31% 35% 41%  52%  43% 43% 32%

Very important

Somewhat important 30% 33% 28% 33% 22% 34% 31% 28% 33% 29%  30% 29% 32%
Not too important 15% 16% 14% 16% 13% 14% 23% 18% 12% 9%  13% 17% 14%
Not at all important 15% 18% 12% 15% 16% 13% 15% 19% 14%  10% 14% 11% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (719) (903) (1,101)  (202) (197) (301) (374) (546) (401) (600) (497) (360)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very important 40% 42% 42% 31% 53% 28% 32% 58% 32% 37% 51% 30% 39% 50%
Somewhat important 30% 29% 29% 32% 28% 26% 38% 26% 31% 32% 28% 32% 28% 30%
Not too important 15% 14% 14% 16% 12% 20% 16% 10% 17% 15% 13% 18% 15% 12%
Not at all important 15% 15% 15% 21% 8% 26%  14% 5% 20% 16% 8% 21% 18% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (1,455) (1,316) (735) (586)  (483) (550) (483) (602) (586) (434) (771) (262)  (589)
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57. How Practice Spirituality and Religion
When you practice your spiritual or religious beliefs, do you do so...?
Among people who say religion or spirituality is at least somewhat important to them

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Always with other people 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 1% 4% 5% 6% 1%
Usually with other people 8% 11% 6% 8% 6% 14% 16% 8% 5% 8% 7% 10% 10%
Equally with other people and alone 32% 29% 35% 33%  32% 26% 31% 23%  35% 3% 29% 34% 35%
Usually alone 35% 32% 37% 36% 33% 33% 30% 37% 35% 36% 35% 36% 34%
Always alone 16% 17% 15% 15% 19% 14% 9% 19% 19% 15% 19% 11% 13%
Not sure 5% 6% 3% 4% 6% 8% 8% % 4% 1% 4% 3% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,208) (498) (710) (791) (167) (164) (218) (253) (411) (326) (462) (381) (240)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Always with other people 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Usually with other people 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 10% 8% 9%  10% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8%
Equally with other people and alone 32% 35% 35% 32% 37% 26% 30% 38% 28% 28% @ 40% 27% 30% 37%
Usually alone 35% 35% 35% 34% 36% 37%  38% 33% 37% 36% 32% 39% 25% 35%
Always alone 16% 16% 16% 18% 13% 20% 14% 15% 16% 19% 13% 16% 21% 14%
Not sure 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 6% 2% 4% % 3% 4% 12% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,208) (1,079) (974) (469)  (509)  (271) (419) (433) (405) (428) (375) (500) (198)  (510)
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58. Interest in Spiritual or Religious Travel
How interested would you be in traveling somewhere to have a spiritual or religious experience?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
15% 15% 15% 11% 22% 25% 16% 17% 16% 11% 18% 15% 11%

Very interested

Somewhat interested 26% 25% 28% 28% 24% 23% 36% 30% 21%  20%  24% 28% 29%
Not too interested 20% 21% 18% 21% 16% 17% 23% 15% 18%  24% 17% 22% 19%
Not at all interested 30% 31% 28% 32% 28% 21% 18% 30% 34%  34%  29% 28% 3%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 9% 10% 14% 7% 8% 11% 10% 13% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (717) (902) (1,098) (203) (197) (303) (374) (543) (399) (598) (496) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very interested 15% 16% 16% 16% 17% 13% 15% 18% 18% 11% 17% 15% 12% 16%
Somewhat interested 26% 25% 25% 24% 26% 23%  26% 28% 24% 28% 26% 25% 24% 29%
Not too interested 20% 20% 21% 20% 21% 21%  22%  20% 21% 19% 18% 21% 18% 19%
Not at all interested 30% 31% 31% 33% 29% 36%  29% 26% 29% 31% 29% 32% 27% 28%
Not sure 9% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7%  11% 9% 7% 18% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (1,452) (1,313) (735) (584)  (483) (547) (482) (601) (585) (433) (770) (262) (587)
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59. Type of Spiritual or Religious Travel

Which, if any, of the following spiritual or religious travel experiences would you be interested in having? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Taking a pilgrimage 13% 14% 11% 11% 15% 16% 17%  14%  11%  10% 13% 16% 11%
Going on a retreat 24% 20% 29% 22% 32% 29% 30% 26% 20% 23% 23% 26% 25%
Going to a festival 15% 15% 14% 12% 18% 22% 25%  15%  13% 6% 16% 15% 12%
Visiting a sacred site 31% 32% 30% 30% 29% 36% 35% 31% 32% 26% 30% 31% 32%
Attending a workshop 13% 12% 14% 11% 17% 15% 14% 12% 14% 13% 11% 16% 14%
Participating in a ceremony 14% 16% 12% 14% 14% 14% 22% 15% 12% %  16% 14% 13%
Participating in a healing session 15% 13% 17% 14% 18% 21% 19% 19% 15% 8% 17% 16% 14%
Connecting with nature 29% 28% 30% 29% 25% 34% 32%  36% 26% 22% 32% 28% 27%
Other 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3%
None of the above 15% 14% 16% 15% 12% 15% 18% 13%  16% 13% 15% 15% 11%
Not asked - not at all interested in spiritual
travel 30% 31% 28% 32% 28% 21% 18% 30% 34% 34% 29% 28% 37%
Unweighted N (1,619) (717) (902) (1,098) (203) (197) (303) (374) (543) (399) (598) (496) (361)
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Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Taking a pilgrimage 13% 14% 14% 14% 13% 11% 15% 15% 14% 11% 14% 13% 12% 13%
Going on a retreat 24% 25% 25% 26% 25% 26% 24% 26% 25% 23% 25% 25% 20% 25%
Going to a festival 15% 15% 15% 18% 12% 18% 14% 13% 18% 14% 12% 16% 17% 12%
Visiting a sacred site 31% 32% 33% 30% 35% 29% 30% 36% 32% 29% 32% 32% 24% 33%
Attending a workshop 13% 14% 14% 13% 15% 12% 14% 16% 12% 12% 16% 13% 12% 14%
Participating in a ceremony 14% 14% 15% 17% 12% 17% 14% 13% 17% 11% 14% 16% 10% 13%
Participating in a healing session 15% 15% 15% 16% 14% 15% 16% 16% 18% 13% 15% 17% 11% 15%
Connecting with nature 29% 30% 30% 33% 28% 35% 30% 25% 33% 2% 2% 32% 24% 28%
Other 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
None of the above 15% 11% 11% 10% 12% 9% 15% 16% 13% 17% 14% 11% 23% 15%
Not asked - not at all interested in spiritual

travel 30% 31% 31% 33% 29% 36% 29% 26% 29% 31% 29% 32% 27% 28%
Unweighted N (1,619) (1,452) (1,313) (735) (584) (483) (547) (482) (B01) (585) (433) (770) (262) (587)
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60. COVID Impact on Spirituality and Religion
Did the COVID-19 pandemic affect your spiritual or religious beliefs?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes, it strengthened my religious or spiritual

beliefs 11% 10% 11% 9% 18% 12% 12% 11% 9%  12% 8% 15% 12%
Yes, it weakened my religious or spiritual

beliefs 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 8% 5% % 1% 1% 3% 5% 3%
No, it did not 80% 80% 80% 84% 74% 64% 4%  76% 85% 83% 83% 73% 83%
Not sure 6% 5% 6% 4% % 16% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% % 2%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (718)  (900)  (1,097) (203) (197) (303) (373) (542) (400) (598) (494) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Yes, it strengthened my religious or spiritual

beliefs 11% 12% 13% 11% 14% 9% 11% 14% 14% %  12% 12% 5% 12%
Yes, it weakened my religious or spiritual

beliefs 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3%
No, it did not 80% 81% 81% 79% 82% 84% 78% 82% 7% 81% 82% 79% 78% 82%
Not sure 6% 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 6% 3% 5% 9% 3% 5% 14% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (1,451) (1,312) (734) (584) (482) (546) (483) (B601) (584) (433) (769) (262) (587)
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61. Personally Know Trans Person
Do you personally know someone who identifies as transgender? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, me 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Yes, a family member 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8%
Yes, a close friend 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 9%  11% 4% 2% % 6% 4%
Yes, an acquaintance 24% 23% 25% 25% 14% 20% 27% 29% 22% 19%  22% 23% 27%
No 65% 66% 63% 64% 2% 67% 61% 58% 67% 71% 68% 64% 62%
Prefer not to say 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3%
Unweighted N (1,624) (719)  (905) (1,102) (203) (197) (303) (374) (546) (401) (B0O1) (497) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Yes, me 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0%
Yes, a family member 6% 7% 7% 10% 5% 11% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4% 9% 3% 4%
Yes, a close friend 6% 7% 8% 11% 3% 13% 5% 3%  10% 6% 2% 10% 6% 3%
Yes, an acquaintance 24% 27% 27% 34% 18% 38% 22% 15% 32% 2% 16% 32% 19% 18%
No 65% 61% 61% 50% 74% 47% 67% T77% 52% 66% 76% 52% 71% 75%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Unweighted N (1,624) (1,457) (1,317) (737) (586) (483) (551) (483) (603) (587) (434) (772) (263) (589)

99



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 12 - 15, 2024 - 1624 U.S. Adult Citizens

62. How Accepting Is Society of Transgender People
Which of the following statements comes closer to your feelings?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Our society has gone too far in accepting

people who are transgender 42% 49% 36% 46% 26% 41% 35% 37%  45% 52%  39% 47% 43%
Our society has been about right when it

comes to accepting people who are

transgender 16% 18% 14% 14% 20% 20% 20% 17% 15% 10% 15% 16% 18%
Our society has not gone far enough in

accepting people who are transgender 27% 21% 33% 27% 30% 22% 30% 31% 23% 26% 24% 27% 30%
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 13% 25% 17% 15% 15% 17% 13% 21% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,620) (718)  (902)  (1,099) (203) (197) (303) (373) (543) (401) (598) (496) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Our society has gone too far in accepting

people who are transgender 42% 44% 44% 12% 78% 13%  36% 75% 15% 44%  69% 15% 36% 2%
Our society has been about right when it

comes to accepting people who are

transgender 16% 15% 14% 20% 9% 13% 24% 10% 19% 14% 13% 18% 14% 13%
Our society has not gone far enough in

accepting people who are transgender 27% 31% 32% 57% 4% 65% 21% 6% 52% 21% 8% 52% 14% 6%
Not sure 15% 10% 10% 11% 8% 9% 18% 10% 13% 22% 10% 14% 36% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,620) (1,453) (1,314) (736) (584) (483) (547) (483) (B02) (585) (433) (771) (261)  (588)
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63. Lawmakers Focus on Transgender Issues in Schools
Compared to other issues, do you think that lawmakers in your state are focusing too much or too little on legislation relating to transgender children in

schools?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Focusing too much 38% 40% 36% 41% 24% 35% 3%  39% 37% 43% 38% 43% 38%
Focusing about the right amount 21% 23% 19% 21% 22% 21% 24% 20% 20% 20% 19% 23% 25%
Focusing too little 12% 12% 11% 11% 15% 13% 13% 10% 11% 13% 13% 11% 10%
Not sure 29% 25% 33% 27% 38% 30% 29% 30% 32% 25%  30% 24% 28%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,616) (715) (901)  (1,097) (202) (196) (301) (374) (544) (397) (596) (494) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
38% 41% 42% 31% 52% 35% 34% 48% 27% 39%  49% 30% 32% 49%

Focusing too much

Focusing about the right amount 21% 24% 23% 29% 19% 25%  23% 20% 28% 16% 19% 26% 11% 19%
Focusing too little 12% 11% 11% 14% 9% 13% 11% 11% 15% 10% 10% 13% 9% 11%
Not sure 29% 24% 23% 26% 21% 27% 32% 22% 30% 35% 22% 30% 47% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,616) (1,449) (1,312) (734)  (583)  (480) (549) (480) (599) (585) (432) (768) (262)  (586)
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64. Preferences Regarding Legislation on Transgender Children in Schools
Would you prefer for lawmakers in your state to focus more on...?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Protecting the rights of children to make
decisions about their gender 21% 18% 23% 19% 22% 26% 28% 22% 16% 18%  19% 22% 22%
Protecting the rights of parents to make
decisions about their child’s gender 36% 40% 31% 40% 28% 23% 27%  33% 38% 43% 31% 40% 41%
Neither 27% 26% 27% 26% 26% 32% 24% 29% 26%  28%  29% 23% 27%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 15% 24% 18% 20% 16% 20% 11%  21% 15% 11%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,616) (718) (898)  (1,098) (201) (196) (302) (373) (542) (399) (594) (496) (361)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Protecting the rights of children to make
decisions about their gender 21% 22% 22% 40% 3% 45%  17% 7%  40% 15% 7% 38% 15% 5%
Protecting the rights of parents to make
decisions about their child’s gender 36% 39% 40% 21% 59% 18% 31% 57% 20% 34% 53% 20% 28% 54%
Neither 27% 27% 26% 22% 30% 21%  33% 21% 21% 31% 29% 24% 24% 31%
Not sure 17% 12% 12% 16% 7% 17%  19% 8% 19% 21% 11% 19% 34% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,616) (1,450) (1,313) (733) (586) (481) (547) (482) (598) (585) (433) (767) (261)  (588)
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65. Preferences Regarding Legislation on Transgender Issues
Would you prefer for lawmakers in your state to focus more on...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Protecting the rights of people who are

transgender 32% 30% 34% 31% 38% 28% 36% 35% 29% 29% 31% 29% 39%
Upholding traditional definitions of gender 43% 48% 38% 46% 30% 41% 39% 37%  46%  4T%  42% 50% 41%
Neither 12% 12% 13% 12% 13% 15% 11% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 11%

Not sure 13% 11% 15% 11% 19% 15% 14% 15% 14% 10% 16% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (718) (902)  (1,100) (203) (196) (302) (372) (545) (401) (598) (496) (361)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Protecting the rights of people who are

transgender 32% 36% 37% 68% 4% %  28% 6% 62% 24% 9% 63% 16% 7%
Upholding traditional definitions of gender 43% 45% 45% 14% 79% 13% 36% 78% 18% 42%  69% 17% 34% 72%
Neither 12% 11% 10% 8% 12% 6% 16% 12% 8% 14% 14% 10% 16% 13%
Not sure 13% 8% 8% 10% 5% 7% 19% 4% 11% 20% 8% 11% 33% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100%  101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (1,453) (1,315) (735) (585)  (483) (549) (483) (B02) (584) (434) (771) (260)  (589)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

October 12 - 15, 2024

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

1,869 started the survey after screenouts. 145 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 55 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 9 were removed for attention check failures, and 36 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the re-
maining 1,624 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights
range from 0.052 to 6.353, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.913.

1624
1457 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.1% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

3 questions not reported.



